SECTION J1 - POTABLE WATER UTILITY SYSTEM
UTILITIES PRIVATIZATION - FORT KNOX. KENTUCKY
MANY 20T

Meter No. Tenant Organization Gl:(:)l.lp Building Served / Description
1000257 | Navy Seals Special Boat GP 1196 Hudson Street Trailer #1
1000258 | Navy Seals Special Boat GP 1196 | Hudson Street Trailer #2
1080180 | Nolin RECC 1732 Building No. 614 - Nolin Recreation
872139 Sewer Plant 1623 Building No. 7207 - Sewer Plant
9918264 | SO Contracting 4260 Queen Street Lot 101
1000000 | US Army Reserves 1520 Building No. 2327 - US Army Reserve
5471368 | Youth Challenge 695 Building No. 2377 - A Enlisted Barracks - 35,760 SF

J1.6 Monthly Submittals

The Contractor shall provide the Government monthly submittals for the following:

l.

Invoice (IAW Paragraph G.2, Submission and Payment of Invoices). The Contractor’s
monthly invoice shall be presented in a format proposed by the Contractor and accepted by
the Contracting Officer (Form DD250). The Contractor’s monthly invoice shall include
segregated costs IAW with each CLIN. The Contractor shall provide sufficient supporting
documentation with each monthly invoice to substantiate all costs included in the invoice for
each CLIN as approved by the Contracting officer. The proposed system of accounts shall be
made available in electronic format as directed by the Contracting Officer. Invoices shall be
submitted by the 20" of each month for the previous month. Invoices shall be submitted to:

Name: TBD

Address: Directorate of Public Works
Fort Knox, KY

Phone number:  502- -

E-mail:

Outage Report. The Contractor’s monthly outage report will be prepared in the format
proposed by the Contractor and accepted by the Contracting Officer. Outage reports shall be
submitted by the 25" of each month for the previous month. Outage reports shall be

submitted to:

Name: TBD

Address: Directorate of Public Works
Fort Knox, KY

Phone number:  502- -

E-mail:

Meter Reading Report. The monthly meter reading report shall show the current and
previous month’s readings for all secondary meters. The Contractor’s monthly meter reading
report will be prepared in the format proposed by the Contractor and accepted by the
Contracting Officer. Meter reading reports shall be submitted by the 10™ of each month for
the previous month. Meter reading reports shall be submitted to:
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Name: TBD

Address: Directorate of Public Works
Fort Knox, KY

Phone number:  502- -

E-mail:

Monthly Operating Report. Copies of the monthly operating reports, the bacteriological
analysis reports and the water main reports submitted to the State of Kentucky shall be
submitted to:

Name: TBD

Address: Directorate of Public Works
Fort Knox, KY

Phone number:  502-_ -

E-mail:

Monthly Water Withdrawal Permit Report. Copies of the monthly water withdrawal
permit reports submitted to the State of Kentucky shall be submitted to:

Name: TBD

Address: Directorate of Public Works
Fort Knox, KY

Phone number:  502- -

E-mail:

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Reports. Copies of the monthly discharge monitoring
reports submitted to the State of Kentucky shall be submitted to:

Name: TBD

Address: Directorate of Public Works
Fort Knox, KY

Phone number:  502-__ -

E-mail:

J1.7 Energy Saving Projects

In keeping with Paragraph C.3.4, Energy and Water Efficiency and Conservation, any projects
that should be implemented or continued would be listed here.

> Although there are no projects identified at this time, any future pump motor
replacements shall be in compliance with Army Energy conservation policy.

J1.8 Service Area

IAW Clause C.4, Service Area, the service area is defined as all areas within the Fort Knox
boundaries.
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J1.9 Off-Installation Sites

Fort Knox provides water services to the following off-Installation sites:

1) City of Muldraugh
2) Hardin County Water District No. 1

J1.10 Turning Utility Services On and Off

The Contractor will turn on and turn off water services as requested by the Government at no
additional cost. Requests of this type are routine calls that include, but are not limited to,
allowing maintenance on equipment beyond the point of demarcation, new or upgrading a
service, and demolition of an existing service. There will be a substantial number of this type of
request for turn on / turn offs over the next several years associated with intense new
construction activity.

J1.11 Special Transition Requirements

IAW Paragraph C.13, Transition Plan, there are no known required specific transition
requirements at this time.

J1.12 Government Recognized System Deficiencies

Table 12 provides a list of Government recognized deficiencies, the Government’s approach to
remedy the deficiency, and the time frame in which the deficiency should be remedied. The
deficiencies listed may be physical deficiencies, functional deficiencies, or operational in nature.
If the utility system is sold, the Government will not accomplish a remedy for the recognized
deficiencies listed. In some cases, these requirements have not been quantified, nor are there
project numbers assigned. They are provided to generally acquaint the Contractor with system
needs, from the Government’s perspective, that should be addressed over the next few years. The
Contractor should propose his approach (which must be IAW industry standards) to correct the
recognized deficiencies, which may or may not be similar to the Government’s approach.

TABLE 12
Government Recognized System Deficiencies
Potable Water Utility System, Fort Knox, Kentucky

System Recognized Deficiencies and the Year to be
Component Government’s Approach to Remedy Completed

System Survey /  Conduct a system survey / assessment and re-map the

Assessment and  potable water distribution system with GIS coordinates. This ~ Within 1* year of the
Re—Map the project also includes the development of an accurate contract start date

Utility Systems  computerized model of the system.

Conduct a leak detection survey of the entire potable water
Leak Detection system lines including the raw water lines and the potable ~Within 1 year of the
Survey water distribution lines within the main cantonment area and contract start date

the range areas.
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System
Component

Recognized Deficiencies and the
Government’s Approach to Remedy

Year to be
Completed

Hydraulic Model

Develop a hydraulic model of the entire potable water utility
system. This model will be invaluable during the design and
replacement of the existing potable water distribution
system.

Within 1% year of the
contract start date

Master Flow
Meters at the
WTPs

The finished water master meter at the Muldraugh WTP
pump house needs to be replaced, The meter is well beyond
its design life. The finished master water meters at the
Muldraugh and Central WTPs need to be calibrated.

Within 1% year of the
contract start date

20-inch Valves

Replace the 20-inch valves on 24-inch CI Line from the
West Point well fields to the Muldraugh WTP. The valves
are the original valves and are not operable.

Within 1* year of the
contract start date

New Raw Water
from the
Muldraugh WTP
to 16-inch Raw
Water Line
Between Otter
Creek PS &
Central WTP

Install a new 16-inch raw water line (roughly 15,840 LF)
from the Muldraugh WTP to the raw line connecting the
Otter Creek PS to the Central WTP. This line is critical
since the raw water from the West Point well field is utilized
when the raw water from McCracken Spring and Otter
Creek is not suitable to treat at the Central WTP. Fort Knox
has indicated that its lease of the three wells and the 14-inch
line from HCWD No. | will terminate once Fort Knox’s
potable water utility system is privatized.

Within 1% year of the
contract start date

Otter Creek PS

Repair the creek side of the Otter Creek PS where the bank
of the creek has be severely eroded. Install new windows
and doors and replace the roof.

Within 1% year of the
contract start date

Muldraugh HLPS

Install new windows and doors, paint the exterior face of the
concrete block facade and replace the roof.

Within 1% year of the
contract start date

Central WTP

Replace the roof of the Central WTP.

Within 1¥ year of the
contract start date

Central WTP
Clear Well

Replace the roof and coat the interior of the 2.0 MG clear
well located at the Central WTP. The size of the clear well
may be reduced to accommodate the lowering the roof
below grade to protect the concrete surfaces.

Within 1* year of the
contract start date

Muldraugh WTP

This ISDC project cost estimates should include all costs, by
year for Years 1-5 that the Offeror would incur to own,
operate and maintain the Muldraugh WTP until an alternate
potable water source is obtained. It is possible that the
potable water purchase contract could be executed at any
time during the initial 5 years of the contract. In this event,
the Offeror’s cost estimate would be pro-rated over the
actual months of operation prior to the execution of the
purchase water contract. The subsequent ISDC projects
associated with the operation and maintenance of the
Muldraugh Plant (if any remained) would be cancelled.

Years 1-5 from
contract start date
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System Recognized Deficiencies and the Year to be
Component Government’s Approach to Remedy Completed
Fire Hydrants Replace roughly 600 fire hydrants identified by the Fort ~ Within 4 +"years of

Knox Fire Department.

the contract start date

Water Storage
Tank No. §

Tank No. 5 requires complete renovation to include the
coating of the interior of the tank, the painting of the exterior
of the tank and legs, and the installation of new sacrificial
anodes in the tanks, a new rectifier on the outside of the
tanks and a new altitude valve.

Within 1% year of the
contract start date

Automatic
Transfer Switches

Install automatic transfer switches at the Otter Creek PS, the
Central WTP facility and the Muldraugh HLPS. Tie the
switches into the new SCADA system.

Within 2™ year of the
contract start date

Line Between
Otter Creek PS &
Central WTP

Replace roughly 14,437 LF of 16-inch cast iron raw water
line between the Otter Creek WTP and the Central WTP
facility,

Within 2™ year of the
contract start date

Water Storage
Tank No. 6

Tank No. 6 requires complete renovation to include the
coating of the interior of the tank, the painting of the exterior
of the tank and legs, and the installation of new sacrificial
anodes in the tanks, a new rectifier on the outside of the
tanks and a new altitude valve.

Within 2™ year of the
contract start date

Water Storage
Tank No. 8

Tank No. 8 requires complete renovation to include the
coating of the interior of the tank, the painting of the exterior
of the tank and legs, and the installation of new sacrificial
anodes in the tanks, a new rectifier on the outside of the
tanks and a new altitude valve.

Within 2™ year of the
contract start date

Water Storage
Tank No. 7

Tank No. 7 requires exiensive eemplete renovation to
include the coating of the interior of the tank, the painting of
the exterior-of-thetank-and legs, and the installation of new
sacrificial anodes in the tanks, a new rectifier on the outside
of the tanks and a new altitude valve.

Within 3™ year of the
contract start date

SCADA System

Install a comprehensive SCADA system to assist the UP
Contractor in monitoring and controlling the utility water
system components, i.e. raw water wells, pumps, etc. The
UP Contractor should coordinate the design and installation
of the SCADA system with the Government to ensure that
the new meters can also be integrated to the extent possible
with the SCADA system.

Within 3™ year of the
contract start date
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System Recognized Deficiencies and the Year to be
Component Government’s Approach to Remedy Completed
Replace transite pipe in the North Dietz Housing area of the
following approximate amounts:
e 834 LF of 1-inch
e 1,988 LF of 1.5-inch
Distribution Pipe Within 3 year of the

& Valves

e 3,726 of 2-inch

e 284 LF of 3-inch

e 4231 LF of 6-inch
e 6,472 LF of 8-inch
e 5927 LF of 10-inch

contract start date

Distribution Pipe
& Valves

Replace ductile iron pipe in the Van Voorhis Housing area
of the following approximate amounts:

e 180 LF of 1-inch

e 7076 LF of 1.25-inch
e 4,293 LF of 1.5-inch
e 11,436 LF of 2-inch

e 1,115 LF of 3-inch

e 25,835 LF of 6-inch
e 18,034 LF of 8-inch

e 4,677 LF of 10-inch
e 897 LF of 12-inch

e 192 LF of 14-inch

Within 3™ year of the
contract start date

Distribution Pipe
& Valves

Replace roughly 4,237 LF of 8-inch pipe which surrounds
the site of the new Human Resource Center

Within 3™ year of the
contract start date

Distribution Pipe
& Valves

Replace the following approximate amounts of pipe under
Phase 1 of the distribution pipe replacement program:

e 994 LF of I-inch

e 29 LF of 1.25-inch
e 759 LF of 1.5-inch
e 3,720 LF of 2-inch
e 483 LF of 2.5-inch
e 4280 LF of 3-inch
e 3,754 LF of 4-inch
e 61,582 LF of 6-inch
e 38,255 LF of 8-inch
e 17,066 LF of 10-inch
e 4,153 LF of 12-inch
e 1,665 LF of 14-inch

Within 4" year of the
contract start date
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Hardin County Water District No. 1

Serving Radcliff and Hardin County for Over 50 Years

1400 Rogersville Road
Radcliff, KY. 40160

September 29, 2011

Defense Logistics Agency Energy

Mr. Brian J. Koessel

Branch Chief/Contracting Officer
Energy Enterprise BU

8725 John J. Kingman Road, Suite 3937
Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060-6222

SUBJECT: Signed SF26 Originals
Contract No. - SP0600-11-C-8271

Dear Mr. Koessel;

Enclosed please find the two original signature SF-26 forms as you have instructed. We understand
you will be sending a complete, final contract document shortly, after you execute the contract.

As soon as possible, it would be helpful to know who the KO and COR will be for this project, once
the transition period begins. We may need to have frequent meetings, or conference calls, as we start

up our transition tasks and effort.

Again, we are very grateful and appreciative of your confidence in us, and we plan to provide high
value and excellent potable water service to those at Fort Knox, and the Government as well.

Please let your team know we have really enjoyed working on this proposal and effort and look

forward to a continued positive relationship.

Sincerely,

Jim Byuce, General Manager
Hagfin County Water District No. 1

Encl; SF-26 Form - 2 Originals

Phone 1-270-351-3222

www.HCWD.com

FAX:

1-270-352-3055
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Fort Knox Water System

Weekly Coordination Meeting #2

October 19, 2011 (0900-1100)

Attendees:
HCWD1 Office

Jim Bruce, HCWD1

Preston Pendley, HCWD1
Brett Pyles, HCWD1

Richard Stranahan, HCWD1
David Hackworth, CH2M HILL
Jim Smith, LWC

Handouts (attachments to minutes):

Agenda
Exhibit JE-5

Conference Call

Brian Koessel, DLA Energy
Kenneth Richardson, DLA Energy
Jay Johnson, DLA Energy

Bob Ender, Fort Knox Utilities
Kenny Muse, Fort Knox DPW

List of Vendors (provided after the meeting)
List of Capital Projects in Construction (provided after the meeting)

Discussion;:

Bob Ender reviewed the action items he completed since the previous meeting:

1) Bob Ender developed a list of employees interested in speaking with HCWD1/LWC and their contact
information (this list is not attached for confidentiality purposes)
2) He discussed the concept of working side by side during the transition period with the union

representative. The union representative did not want LWC or HCWD1 to talk with the employees

during the transition fperiodl. The tours will need to be guided by Bob Ender.
3) All site visits will need to be coordinated with Bob Ender. Ken Richardson should be copied on all

correspondence

4) Bob Ender developed a list of alf capital improvement projects that are funderwaw:

5) Bob Ender developed a list of all current vendors

Jim Bruce mentioned that the insurance underwriters would like to tour the facilities. This activity should be

coordinated with Bob Enderl.

Comment [351]: Someone, | think Ken,
mentioned we need to forward any agenda items
we want to discuss in future, weekly coordination
meetings to him by Mon afternoon.

Comment [IB2]: | think we need to carefully ask
if this list is the “adversely affected” employees we
promised to offer positions to, or, if some of these
employees just want to be offered a job, but can
stay employed with Govt or retire

Fomment [IB3]: Not sure Govt can deny this, ]

but also do not think we really need it

Comment [JB4]: We committed to Brian at
PAOC to revise our ISDC surcharge, and O&M fee if
necessary, in response to finding out some of the
iSDC’s are not needed now

Comment [IB5]: Ins needs to coordinate
L through Preston, who will request through KO




Weekly Coordination Meeting #2

LWC staff will need to get security badges for their staff. Kenny Muse will prepare delegation letter to initiate
this process.

Three of the Capital Improvement Projects will extend past the February 1 contract start date: Rehab for water

tanks, construction of two new clearwells at the Central WTP, and replacement of the filter media at gMuldraughl. >
RN

Bob Ender mentioned that the linen drawings are in poor condition and are not reproducible. He will provide a
copy of the CAD drawings, which are not as accurate, and allow HCWD1 to review the linen drawings to make
edits to the CAD drawings. Brett suggested that HCWD1 photograph the linen drawings with a high resolution
camera.

Bob Ender is currently developing a list of equipment they want to keep and equipment that they will turn over
to HCWD1. He will also develop a spare parts list. At this time, he will give the list without quantities because he
will use some of the spare parts between now and the contract start date.

Brian Koessel requested a copy of the existing purchase water agreement between HCWD1 and Fort Knox from
Kenny Muse and Bob iEnderL

——1 Comment [JB6]: Jim S said he does not think

this will cause any operational problems, or that
Govt will assist us with any contractor issues

Comment [JS7]: We need to develop
communication/coordination protocols with
contractor and Govt to ensure operations are not
adversely impacted during construction.

C [IB8]: Ken R has since said that Govt

Jim Bruce mentioned that the current Fort Knox Water System Agreement does not address the water supply
from Fort Knox to the City of Muldraugh. HCWD1 is willing to continue this service, but will need an official
modification to HCWD1 Agreement. Jim Bruce will send a copy of the text that addressed this issue Wastewater
System Agreement {section J32.4) as an lbxamplel.

atty needs a copy of the agreement so they can
review it

C [3B9]: Sent. Kenny M wrote back and

HCWD1 is familiar and comfortable with the digging procedures at Fort Knox.

Fort Knox staff wants to meet internally to discuss environmental permits prior to meeting with HCWD1 and
LWC. Preston Pendlevdim-Smith will send a list of items permits and related information they would like to see.

DLA will send HCWD1 the fanguage for the Right of iAccesi

said he thinks the Govt needs to retain them as a
customer because Govt still owns commodity. | do
not think issue makes us billing Town not doable,
but we really do not care

C [3B10]: DW for HCWD1 has sent Govt

In the future, Ken Richardson will send out agenda on Tuesday and allow HCWD1 to provide comments.

Brian Koessel will send the attachments to the %greemenﬁii

Page 2 of 2

proposed change to the draft language Ken R sent.
Will wait and see what Govt response is

Comment [JB11]}: When we get this, | need to
file with PSC and also can send team members their
own complete capy of the Contract with
attachments




Skeeters, Pennett, Wilson & Dike

el: (2 -44
Donald E. Skeeters At‘[,OI‘ ﬂC}’S at LB\V l;rax: 22;8 ;:; 4 622
R. Terry Bennett
David T. Wilson 11 550 W, Lincoln ‘Irail Bivd. Real Estate Dept:
Michael A, Pike Radcliff, Kentucky 40160 Tel: (270) 352-4406
Dustin C. Humphrey www.sbw-law.com Fax: (270) 352-4421

October 11,2011

M. Brent Kirtley

Kentucky Public Service Commission
Tariff Branch Manager

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

VIA FAX: 502-564-3460

Re:  Hardin County Water District/Fort Knox Water Utilities
Dear Mr. Kirtley:

The undersigned and this office represent the Hardin County Water District No. 1.
As you may recall, a few months ago we met with Commission staff regarding the pending
acquisition by Hardin County Water District No. | of the Fort Knox Water Utility System.

This transaction has been pending since the Summer of 2008 when the Department
of Defense first solicited requests for proposals.

On September 30, 2011, Hardin County Water District No. 1 and the Department
of Defense entered into an agreement to transfer ownership and operational responsibilities
of the water utility from Fort Knox to Hardin County Water District No. |. The agreement
is contingent upon Public Service Commission approval. The Water District envisions this
transaction to be similar to the agreement to own and operate the Fort Knox Waste Water
System which was approved by the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2004-00422.

The contract with the Department of Defense provides for a February 1, 2012
deadline. On that date, the District will be required to take ownetship of the utility assets
and commence operation. The contract, as mentioned above, is contingent upon Public
Service Commission approval.

Accordingly, in light of the deadlines imposed by the agreement, it is hereby
respectfully requested that the Commission approve the acquisition as well as the attached
tariff not later than January 15, 2012. The District is also requesting a deviation from the
requirements of 807 KR 5:066 pertaining to metered water.




Mr, Brent Kirtley
October 11, 2011
Page 2

As always, the assistance of the Public Service Commission in these matters is
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

SKEETERS, BENNETT, WILSON & PIKE

David T, Wilson, 11

DTW:mle

cc: Mr. Jim Bruce




Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Saturday, June 21, 2008 9:41 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: LWC Contact

From: KYBRUCE [mailto:kybruce@bbtel.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2008 10:47 PM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject:

Rob;

The week of April 28, I was contacted by Greg Heitzman, LWC president, about possibility of partnering to submit bid on FK water,
and we met that week for lunch. On May 21st, Bill Rissel and I met with Greg and other LWC VP's. We proceeded to develop a
partnership agreement.

We both believe that FK is most interested in a replacement supply of water from LWC, and the District being a regulated utility,
would make this partnership very formidable in a competition. LWC will also consider financing a short interconnect main, from the
new main planned to the FK Muldraugh WTP, over to our existing 14 inch water main in Muldraugh. This would provide an almost
unlimited supply, of reasonably priced wholesale water, to our District which would be invaluable to us and our customers.

LWC also is willing to operate the FK WTP's as long as needed, until the new main is constructed and the Muldraugh WTP and well
field can be abandoned.

Both Board's have now signed and executed the partnership agreement, to exclusively work toward winning the bid for the FK water
system. The agreement does envision that the District would own the systems, and operate the distribution system, while LWC
operates the water plants and source. We also envision creating an independent business entity whereby we can share resources, and
our District can lease or utilitize LWC purchasing power and employees for the District's benefit and own water system management.
It may be possible, that at some time in the future, we may consider asking Veolia for a proposal to operate the distribution system,
FK water plant, or both.

The water supply, for FK and the District, was by far the primary reason for our Board selecting this approach and option. However,
at the time LWC contacted me, I was having increasing difficulty communicating with Veolia's Area Manager, who had been assigned
to oversee our projects and provide pricing updates, and advised our Chairman that this had decreased my confidence in Veolia, and
increased uncertainty about their ability to provide competitve and reasonably priced services.

We hope this decision will not affect your ability and willingness to operate our current systems. Since June 10th, Veolia has made
important and real changes to address those problems, and we have hope that things will continue to improve. While we cannot stop
Veolia from bidding also on the FK water system, we would hope that you would not, and consider your current partnership with the
District on the sewer systems.

We look forward to continuing to work with you in the future.

Sincerely,

Jim Bruce



Jim Bruce

From: Stephanie Brown

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2008 3:19 PM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Ft. Knox Water

OK, | will I guess get that number from Karen then.

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2008 3:12 PM
To: Stephanie Brown

Cc: Karen Brown; Brett Pyles
Subject: RE: Ft. Knox Water

Yes, we should go ahead and set one up. Can be called “FK Water Privatization”. For the next couple years, will mostly
be incidental costs. Eventually, DTW may charge us some legal work costs related to this. It will be confusing to keep
this separate from FK Sewer, but it is a separate project.

Thanks

Jim

From: Stephanie Brown

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2008 3:06 PM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Ft. Knox Water

Ok, | asked Karen and she said that there was not a CIP set up for the Ft. Knox Water and to ask if we needed to set one
up.

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2008 3:04 PM
To: Stephanie Brown

Cc: Karen Brown; Jenny Huff
Subject: RE: Ft. Knox Water

Stephanie;

I think we have a FK Water CIP set up. If not, we will get one set up, and all expenses related to that (Water, NOT sewer)
will get charged to that

Thanks

Jim

From: Stephanie Brown

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2008 8:59 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Ft. Knox Water

Jim,



What account would you like me to expense the binders that | purchased for the Ft. Knox Water System RFP? | wasn’t
sure if there was going to be a CIP set up for this project or where to expense these materials.

Stephanie Brown
Administrative Assistant
1400 Rogersville Road
Radcliff, KY 40160
270-351-3222 ext. 201



Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2008 11:07 AM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles; Daniel Clifford; Richard Stranahan
Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

All;

Here are some things we have thought of as far as things would be helpful to know or find
out;

Do they have a list of inoperable fire hydrants?

Do they have any written inspection reports of tank coatings/conditions?

List of recent painting projects completed at WTP's

How accurate is their GIS maps of water system?

Of projects / timing listed as deficiencies, are they expecting bidders to include
those projects in base bid? Or how much flexibility would they expect bidders to use in which
projects are completed and by which year?

Ui h WN

6. on leak survey / installation of meters, is this required by DoD or is this an optional
project?

7. They have used 5% leak rate system wide - is that a calculated, mass balance number, or
an estimate?

8. Are they open to reducing amount of storage and using KY-Dow Requirement of avg day
demand stored?

9. Do they still need the "mobilization demand” of 10.5 mg/d, or can that be reduced?

10. Do they have a minimum langlier number or hardness number that has to be maintained?

I am sure there are many others. Anyone have any suggestions for how we present these
questions? In writing after meetings (to DESC) or during open Q8A period? I think all
questions have to be sent up to DESC, and they end up sending answers to everyone.
Thanks

Jim Bruce

(See you tomorrow)
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Sunday, July 13, 2008 10:05 PM

To: Greg Heitzman

Subject: RE: Draft Press Release and Rollout Plan
Attachments: DRAFT Hardin County Press Release JB.doc
Greg;

Here is revised version. Made a few changes. Will get a quote from Bill on Monday
Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: Greg Heitzman [mailto:gheitzman@Iwcky.com]
Sent: Friday, July 11, 2008 6:22 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Barbara Crow; Vince Guenthner; Jim Smith
Subject: Draft Press Release and Rollout Plan

Pls review these drafts. See you Monday at 9:00 am. We can finalize then.

Barbara Dickens, made a few changes to clarify that HCWD#1 will pay your costs (internal and legal), and LWC will pay
our internal and the consulting, legal contracts that we have; in the event we are unsuccessful with the RFP.

Greg C. Heitzman, P.E.
President & CEO

Louisville Water Company
550 S Third Street

Louisville, KY 40202
502-569-3681

e-mail: gheitzman@lwcky.com




Jim Bruce

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

All;

Jim Bruce

Monday, July 14, 2008 3:28 PM

Bill Rissel (wjrissel@fortknoxfcu.net); David Wilson, SBW; gompa@comcast.net; Jim Bruce
(kybruce@bbtel.com); John Tindall (Wwjtin@aol.com); Les (Leslie) Powers SGM Retired
(Isgmprs@aol.com); Ron Hockman (hockman@bbtel.com)

Brett Pyles; Charlene Easter; Jenny Huff, Karen Brown; Stephanie Brown

LWC Agreement

LWC partnership signed.pdf

Here is copy for your files of partnership agreement with LWC. We had our kick-off meeting
today and it went very well. First of many meetings I am sure. Greg will be finishing a
press release, which they will be sending to local media. There was one final change, adding
more detail on who pays costs if we are not successful (II.B.).

Call if you have any questions

Thanks

Jim Bruce



Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 9:08 AM
To: Greg Heitzman; Barbara Dickens
Subject: Signed PDF

Attachments: LWC part agt signed.pdf

Greg / Barbara;
Here is copy of the signed agreement at PDF doc for your files.

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Barbara Crow [bcrow@Ilwcky.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 3:34 PM

To: Greg Heitzman; Vince Guenthner; Jim Smith; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles
Subject: HCWD/LWC Press Release

Attachments: HCWD Final Press Release.doc; image001.jpg

Gentlemen,

I'll send this out tomorrow early afternoon once | know our roll-out group has been contacted. | will also follow-up with
phone calls to make sure it was received.

Barbara C.

Barbara Crow

Louisville Water Company
Public Information
502.569-3695

Voted Best Tap Water in America 2008
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 3:46 PM

To: david.hackworth@ch2m.com; jsmith@lwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: FK Water GIS

All;

We do have a disk showing FK GIS water system and aerial images. We got this from HDR/Quest
from their regional study. It may be quite dated, but could be helpful. We have been
looking at it, seems to have lots of errors. We recently tapped a main near WWTP that was
cast, but map shows it as PVC.

Let us know if you want us to burn a copy and bring to next meeting, or mail to anyone.

Thanks

Jim Bruce

13



Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 3:48 PM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

sounds great...please bring to site visit next week

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 3:46 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@lwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: FK Water GIS

All;

We do have a disk showing FK GIS water system and aerial images. We got this from HDR/Quest
from their regional study. It may be quite dated, but could be helpful. We have been
looking at it, seems to have lots of errors. We recently tapped a main near WWTP that was
cast, but map shows it as PVC.

Let us know if you want us to burn a copy and bring to next meeting, or mail to anyone.

Thanks

Jim Bruce

14



Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 4:30 PM

To: brad

Subject: FW: LWC Agreement

Attachments: LWC partnership signed.pdf, HCWD Final Press Release.pdf
Sensitivity: Confidential

Brad - FYI, Jim Bruce

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 4:25 PM
To: 'Barbara Wilkins'

Subject: FW: LWC Agreement
Sensitivity: Confidential

Mayor Enyart;

I thought you should know this, as a press release will be coming out. Feel free to call if
you have any questions. We will be preparing a bid to Govt to assume ownership of FK Water
system, which RFP is now out. We are teaming with LWC on this. We anticipate that LWC will
be able to build a new line to FK, to provide part or all of their water in future. That
same line can then connect to HCWD1 lines in area, and we also could buy water from them as
well. Will keep you posted on progress in the future.

Thanks
Jim Bruce

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2008 3:41 PM
To: 'hberry.hcgo@hcky.org’

Subject: FW: LWC Agreement

Judge Berry;

Here is agreement we recently signed with Louisville Water Company. As you know, the DoA/FK
have decided to solicit bids to privatize their water system. LWC contacted me in April
about possibly forming a partnership to jointly submit a bid to Govt. Bill Rissel and I met
several times with Greg Heitzman about details of this agreement. Our Board approved it at a
special meeting last week.

FK is also asking LWC for a separate proposal to provide LWC connection up to their Muldraugh
WTP. As we now have this partnership, LWC plans to tell FK that they will need to work with
us as a team (LWC/HCWD1). This same pipeline will allow us to connect a line from the LWC
new main, to our existing 14 inch main in Muldraugh. This will allow HCWD1 to then buy LWC
before it is delivered to FK. The LWC wholesale price is currently 24% less than what we are
paying DoA for water (and price should be much more stable than the annual 10% increases we
have seen from FK over last 11 years).

If we are successful winning bid, HCWD1 would own water system, and LWC would operate WTP's
and source and we would buy water from LWC, and re-sell (as regulated rate) to FK. We
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believe our partnership will provide formidable competition for anyone else to beat. The
agreement also envisions another future partnership or business entity being formed. This
would allow us to purchase under LWC purchase contracts, and even "lease" their employees for
special projects as we need. They have about 450 employees.

The Army plans to require first submittal Oct 7, and then bidders must hold price for 300
days.

We will keep you posted on progress in the future. Feel free to call me or Mr. Rissel if you
have any questions.

Thanks

Jim Bruce

20



Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 4:58 PM
To: thesentinelrad@bbtel.com
Subject: Press Release

Attachments: HCWD Final Press Release.pdf
Marlene;

Here is a press release you may be getting from Louisville Water Company. Please feel free
to call me if you want some more background info.

Thanks again for your coverage and good writing. Call if you have any questions.

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 8:37 AM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

David;

We suggest we meet at our office about 8AM. You can take I-65 south to exit 102, then west
about 12 miles to second stop light which is at 313 and 1500. Big green roof building on
left. We can go over together or follow us. You will need photo ID, and in case they choose
you for search, will need registration and proof of ins for your vehicle.

Thanks
Jim Bruce

————— Original Message-----

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CH2M.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 8:25 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

Jim,

Do you have a map to get to the site visit meeting location? I do not want to get lost on
base.

Thanks
David

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 3:46 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@lwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: FK Water GIS

All;
We do have a disk showing FK GIS water system and aerial images. We got this from HDR/Quest
from their regional study. It may be quite dated, but could be helpful. We have been

looking at it, seems to have lots of errors. We recently tapped a main near WWTP that was
cast, but map shows it as PVC.

Let us know if you want us to burn a copy and bring to next meeting, or mail to anyone.
Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 8:41 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

will do..thanks

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 8:37 AM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

David;

We suggest we meet at our office about 8AM. You can take I-65 south to exit 102, then west
about 12 miles to second stop light which is at 313 and 1500. Big green roof building on
left. We can go over together or follow us. You will need photo ID, and in case they choose
you for search, will need registration and proof of ins for your vehicle.

Thanks
Jim Bruce

----- Original Message-----

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CH2M.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 8:25 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

Jim,

Do you have a map to get to the site visit meeting location? I do not want to get lost on
base.

Thanks
David

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2008 3:46 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@lwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: FK Water GIS

All;

We do have a disk showing FK GIS water system and aerial images. We got this from HDR/Quest
from their regional study. It may be quite dated, but could be helpful. We have been
looking at it, seems to have lots of errors. We recently tapped a main near WWTP that was
cast, but map shows it as PVC.

Let us know if you want us to burn a copy and bring to next meeting, or mail to anyone.
24



Jim Bruce

From: Barbara Crow [bcrow@lwcky.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 8:44 AM

To: Greg Heitzman; Jim Bruce; Vince Guenthner; Jim Smith; Brett Pyles
Subject: Press Release

Attachments: image001.jpg

FYI

Game plan is still to send out the release out early this afternoon. Does this give everyone enough time to contact the
folks on the roll-out communication?

Barbara C.

Barbara Crow

Louisville Water Company
Public Information
502.569-3695

¥

Voted Best Tap Water in America 2008
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 9:06 AM
To: Barbara Crow

Subiject: RE: Press Release

Attachments: image001.jpg

Barbara;

We have already sent to a few key persons, so is OK with us to send it out anytime.
Thanks

Jim

From: Barbara Crow [mailto:bcrow@Iwcky.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 8:44 AM

To: Greg Heitzman; Jim Bruce; Vince Guenthner; Jim Smith; Brett Pyles
Subject: Press Release

FYI

Game plan is still to send out the release out early this afternoon. Does this give everyone enough time to contact the
folks on the roll-out communication?

Barbara C.

Barbara Crow

Louisville Water Company
Public Information
502.569-3695

Voted Best Tap Water in America 2008
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 11:33 AM
To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: HCWD1 FK Pump Station

I am available

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 10:59 AM
To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@lwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: HCWD1 FK Pump Station

All;

If we have time on 23rd, after walk through, we would like to show team our Prichard Pump
Station on post. This will help all understand our lines on post, and how we could get LWC
water into our system, or off post water from south on to post. Will see how schedule goes.
It is located next to Prichard housing area and would only take a few minutes to drive to.

Thanks

Jim Bruce

30



Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 12:05 PM
To: Greg Heitzman

Subject: Board Meeting

Greg;

Sorry Bill nor I could attend your Board meeting. Bill had a 3PM meeting, and I still had
things to do to prepare for our Board meeting at 5:30PM. Bill said maybe we could attend a
future meeting, to meet your Board. Let me know future dates that might work.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2008 10:37 AM
To: Barbara Crow

Subject: RE: Two ltems

Attachments: image001.jpg

Barbara;

No problem at all with the link. Marty just called me from News Enterprise (769-1200) for some more background info.
He is new and did not know anything about our sewer bid in past, regional water planning, or us taking over Radcliff
sewer. | suggested he also call JJ at HCWD2 to get more info on their partnership with LWC.

Marlene from Sentinel sent me email and said she was putting in today’s issue, and did not change anything in PR but
used it as a story as written. Have not heard from Turret, but we do not talk to them often. Ft. Knox has public affairs
office, and | think they do all writing and editing from that office.

Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: Barbara Crow [mailto:bcrow@Iwcky.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2008 10:34 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Two Items

Jim,

We're getting ready to put out the first edition of an electronic newsletter. The audience is mostly commercial and
industrial (current and potential) customers. The HCWD No. 1 press release will be part of the publication. Do you mind if
we include a link to your website?

2" item...| didn’t see anything in the on-line version of the News Enterprise...any media from your end?

Barbara C.

Barbara Crow

Louisville Water Company
Public Information
502.569-3695

Y Voted Best Tap Water in America 2008
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2008 4:08 PM

To: bcrow@lwcky.com

Cc: Bill Rissel (wjrissel@fortknoxfcu.net); David Wilson, SBW; gompa@comcast.net; Jim Bruce

(kybruce@bbtel.com); John Tindall (Wwjtin@aol.com); Les (Leslie) Powers SGM Retired
(Isgmprs@aol.com); Ron Hockman (hockman@bbtel.com)

Subject: News art
Attachments: Sentinel article.pdf
Barbara;

Here is copy of article in weekly local paper the Sentinel for your files.
Thanks

Jim
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2008 8:54 AM

To: Barbara Crow

Cc: Bill Rissel (wjrissel@fortknoxfcu.net); David Wilson, SBW; gompa@comecast.net; Jim Bruce

(kybruce@bbtel.com); John Tindall (Wwjtin@aol.com); Les (Leslie) Powers SGM Retired
(Isgmprs@aol.com); Ron Hockman (hockman@bbtel.com)

Subject: RE: Press Release
Attachments: NE article 07-18-2008.pdf
Barbara;

Here is News Enterprise article on front page today. He did not use much of your PR, but did a good job covering key
points still.

FYI

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Barbara Crow [bcrow@Iwcky.com]
Sent: Friday, July 18, 2008 9:11 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Press Release

Attachments: image001.jpg

Jim,

Thought this was a great article...very positive for both utilities! Did you tell me that Marty was fairly new with the
paper...or has been around for awhile?

Barbara C.

Barbara Crow

Louisville Water Company
Public Information
502.569-3695

3

' Voted Best Tap Water in_America 2008

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2008 8:54 AM

To: Barbara Crow

Cc: wirissel@fortknoxfcu.net; David Wilson, SBW; gompa@comcast.net; kybruce@bbtel.com; Wwitin@aol.com;
Isgmprs@aol.com; hockman@bbtel.com

Subject: RE: Press Release

Barbara;

Here is News Enterprise article on front page today. He did not use much of your PR, but did a good job
covering key points still.

FYI

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2008 9:30 AM
To: Barbara Crow

Subject: RE: Press Release
Attachments: image001.jpg

Barbara — | think he told me he has only been there a few months

Jim

From: Barbara Crow [mailto:bcrow@Iwcky.com]
Sent: Friday, July 18, 2008 9:11 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Press Release

Jim,

Thought this was a great article...very positive for both utilities! Did you tell me that Marty was fairly new with the
paper...or has been around for awhile?

Barbara C.

Barbara Crow
Louisville Water Company
Public Information

! Voted Best Tap Water in America 2008

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2008 8:54 AM

To: Barbara Crow

Cc: wirissel@fortknoxfcu.net; David Wilson, SBW; gompa@comcast.net; kybruce@bbtel.com; Wwitin@aol.com;
Isgmprs@aol.com; hockman@bbtel.com

Subject: RE: Press Release

Barbara;

Here is News Enterprise article on front page today. He did not use much of your PR, but did a good job
covering key points still.

FYI

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Sent: Monday, July 21, 2008 5:46 PM
To: Jim Bruce

Cc: jsmith@Iwcky.com

Subject: FW: FK Water GIS

fyi

----- Original Message-----

From: Green, Jon/ABQ

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2008 4:16 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; Woodhouse, Bob/SFO; Neath, Robert/STL
Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

David,
My thoughts are generally as follows:

1. They should have

2. If experience is any indication, they don't (but a good question for the Army) 3. Good
question for the army 4. Again, experience would suggest no, but good question for the Army.
In addition, we should ask what layers are available, what file format (ARC GIS), whether
they are Federal Geospatial Data Committee compliant and what scale the aerial photos are.

5. Prioritization of CIP projects would be helpful to include in our plan.

6. Meter installation is part of a Presidential Order regarding energy efficiency, as far as
leak detection I would assume it is mandatory and best management approach.

7. Good question for the Army (especially since they likely don't have many water meters) 8.
Storage requirements are not only driven by population, but fire flow and availability of
emergency power at treatment plants. This (fire flows) is driven by the Authority Having
Jurisdiction (generally the fire department), and would likely take some work to have
modified. I would request a fire flow map from the Army. I would also humbly question the
benefit of reducing storage, unless there is an expressed need (by the Army), for additional
storage.

9. My guess is yes, but good question for the Army.

10. My guess is they desire "stable" water to protect water using equipment.

jon

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - jon.green@ch2m.com

P Please consider the environment before printing this email
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From: Hackworth, David/LOU

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2008 1:46 PM

To: Woodhouse, Bob/SFO; Green, Jon/ABQ; Neath, Robert/STL
Subject: FW: FK Water GIS

your thoughts regarding these questions?

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2008 11:07 AM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@lwcky.com

Cc: Brett Pyles; Daniel Clifford; Richard Stranahan
Subject: RE: FK Water GIS

All;

Here are some things we have thought of as far as things would be helpful to know or find
out;

1. Do they have a list of inoperable fire hydrants?

2. Do they have any written inspection reports of tank
coatings/conditions?

3. List of recent painting projects completed at WTP's

4, How accurate is their GIS maps of water system?

5. Of projects / timing listed as deficiencies, are they expecting

bidders to include those projects in base bid? Or how much flexibility would they expect
bidders to use in which projects are completed and by which year?

6. On leak survey / installation of meters, is this required by DoD
or is this an optional project?

7. They have used 5% leak rate system wide - is that a calculated,
mass balance number, or an estimate?

8. Are they open to reducing amount of storage and using KY-Dow
Requirement of avg day demand stored?

9. Do they still need the "mobilization demand" of 10.5 mg/d, or
can that be reduced?

10. Do they have a minimum langlier number or hardness number that

has to be maintained?

I am sure there are many others. Anyone have any suggestions for how we present these
questions? 1In writing after meetings (to DESC) or during open Q&A period? I think all
questions have to be sent up to DESC, and they end up sending answers to everyone.
Thanks

Jim Bruce

(See you tomorrow)
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 8:37 AM
To: jsmith@Iwcky.com

Subject: DESC Access Info?

Jim;

We have not heard back from DESC on info to access base and where to go for pre-prop meeting.
I did get back a read receipt from Lottie before the deadline date, and have left her a voice
message. Have you heard back or received the info?

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 9:21 AM
To: bcrow@lwcky.com

Subject: NE Atrticle

Attachments: LWC HC2 article NE.pdf
Barbara;

Here is article on front page of NE today. Good coverage for LWC!

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Barbara Crow [bcrow@lwcky.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 9:35 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: NE Article

Thanks Jim...I signed up for The News Enterprise online service so hopefully I can pull the
information now...if it's not a lot of trouble I still like to have the back-up!

Barbara C.

Barbara Crow

Louisville Water Company
Public Information
502.569-3695

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 9:21 AM

To: Barbara Crow

Subject: NE Article

Barbara;
Here is article on front page of NE today. Good coverage for LWC!

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 8:36 AM

To: jsmith@Iwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: Compliance Matrix and Schedule

Attachments: Fort Knox COMPLIANCE MATRIX-2008.doc; Ft Knox Proposal Schedule.pdf
Team,

Please review in advance of our meeting on Friday. Right now, | have only assigned CH2M Hill resources, but we will
need to populate with LWC/HCWD No. 1 /Horizon/etc..

Thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 12:55 PM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com; jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: District Labor Costs

David;

On pricing our labor for Distribution staff, you need to know that our overhead for benefits
adds 41% to the base salary (includes all health, insurance, pension etc). Also, our annual
wage increase over last 5 years has been 3.5% per year, so we would be adjusting current
wages up by at least that for pricing that needs to be good for 300 days.

Also, if we do include a District PM, we would most likely use our pay grade S1, which the
mid-point is currently $55,532/year. Depending on how our final costs look, we might
consider splitting that position between FK sewer and water, but for now, lets show it as
100% to FK water project.

Let me know if you have any questions

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 1:33 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Dave.Gray@CH2M.com; Jon.Green@ch2m.com:; Robert.Neath@CH2M.com
Subject: RE: District Labor Costs

Attachments: Fort Gordon Org Chart.pdf; Fort Gordon PM resume.pdf

Jim,

Thanks for this information. It is very useful. I have copied some of our team members that
are working on this and they may call you directly as they need info.

Also, I have attached the org chart for Fort Gordon, along with the PM. It is interesting
that they proposed the GM of the Utility District as PM, since your experience at Fort Knox
is that they want a dedicated PM.

Jon/Robert, do you have any comments about proposing someone who is not full time at Fort
Knox?

Thanks
David

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 12:55 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; Jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: District Labor Costs

David;

On pricing our labor for Distribution staff, you need to know that our overhead for benefits
adds 41% to the base salary (includes all health, insurance, pension etc). Also, our annual
wage increase over last 5 years has been 3.5% per year, so we would be adjusting current
wages up by at least that for pricing that needs to be good for 300 days.

Also, if we do include a District PM, we would most likely use our pay grade S1, which the
mid-point is currently $55,532/year. Depending on how our final costs look, we might
consider splitting that position between FK sewer and water, but for now, lets show it as
100% to FK water project.

Let me know if you have any questions

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 2:30 PM
To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: RE: District Labor Costs

David / Jim;

Interesting. At FK, we use the Veolia PM in that role (PM). However, Brett is owner rep and
oversees Veolia and attends lots of BRAC related meetings, as well as interface to our
CO/CORR, since the District is the "contractor". 1In our re-pricing negotiations, Bob Ender
questioned why Brett has to be so involved. He thought the Veolia PM (who has office at
WWTP), should be main person interacting with FK personnel and other contractors. We could
still list Brett, or me, but in reality, neither of us have the time to take on actual PM
role for FK water. We (the District) will have to decide if we staff a full time PM as part
of District staff on this pricing.

Thanks for the info, it is interesting. It is also interested to see at Ft Gordon how much
they are subcontracting of operations tasks.

Jim Bruce

----- Original Message-----

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M. com Imailto:David.Hackworth@CH2M. com]
Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 1:33 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Dave.Gray@CH2M. com; Jon.Green@ch2m.com; Robert.Neath@CH2M. com
Subject: RE: District Labor Costs

Jim,

Thanks for this information. It is very useful. I have copied some of our team members that
are working on this and they may call you directly as they need info.

Also, I have attached the org chart for Fort Gordon, along with the PM. It is interesting
that they proposed the GM of the Utility District as PM, since your experience at Fort Knox
is that they want a dedicated PM.

Jon/Robert, do you have any comments about proposing someone who is not full time at Fort
Knox?

Thanks
David

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 12:55 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: District Labor Costs

David;
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On pricing our labor for Distribution staff, you need to know that our overhead for benefits
adds 41% to the base salary (includes all health, insurance, pension etc). Also, our annual
wage increase over last 5 years has been 3.5% per year, so we would be adjusting current
wages up by at least that for pricing that needs to be good for 300 days.

Also, if we do include a District PM, we would most likely use our pay grade S1, which the
mid-point is currently $55,532/year. Depending on how our final costs look, we might
consider splitting that position between FK sewer and water, but for now, lets show it as
100% to FK water project.

Let me know if you have any questions

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 2:34 PM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Cc: jsmith@lwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: RE: Compliance Matrix and Schedule
David;

Horizon will only be providing pricing estimates/recommendations for all painting projects, but once that is received,
they will not have any further role.

Jim

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 8:36 AM

To: jsmith@Iwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: Compliance Matrix and Schedule

Team,

Please review in advance of our meeting on Friday. Right now, | have only assigned CH2M Hill resources, but we will
need to populate with LWC/HCWD No. 1 /Horizon/etc..

Thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 2:44 PM

To: Brett Pyles

Cc: jsmith@lwcky.com; Robert.Neath@CH2M.com:; Dave.Gray@CH2M.com;
Jon.Green@ch2m.com; Jim Bruce

Subject: List of Question

Brett,

I have a few questions to be included with your list:

1) Lease agreement with CO2 vendor

2) Maintenance agreements that would be transferred to new operator (I realize that some maintenance agreements he
uses are for the whole base - which would not apply)

3) Hauling agreement for sludge

On a separate note, | took a quick look at the MORs.... their post pH adjustment chemical dose is odd...it shows they do
not use CO2 every day and the dose is all over the place...it seems that they take a reading every few days and record
that as their dose for the day...also, their FW hardness (Nov 07)ranges from 142 to 177 - so much for the performance
spec...

Thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Smith [JSmith@lwcky.com]

Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 9:42 AM

To: Jim Bruce; David.hackworth@ch2m.com: Brett Pyles
Cc: Patti Kaelin

Subject: FT Knox Questions/Data Requests

Here are my initial questions and data requests:

1. Chemical supply contracts

2. Contract laboratory contract commitments

3. Finished water hardness and chlorine residual requirements vs actual and best practice — how firm are the
requirements

Cell tower leases

Maintenance contracts for water system only

Do they have any projections on future demand increases anticipated with the BRAC

What were the selection criteria for the main replacements specified.

What were the results of their IDSE sampling?

Have they had any KYDOW violations in the last five years. If so, what specifically were the violations?

el S RN

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.325 / Virus Database: 270.12.17/2095 - Release Date: 05/04/09 06:00:00
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 2:04 PM

To: Jjsmith@lwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles
Subject: FW: Pentagon

Attachments: image001.jpg

I was hoping to make the point that if the Pentagon is fine drinking PWS, then Ft Knox should be... however, good to know
that Ft. Belvoir is on Public supply.

From: Hogge, Allen/LOU

Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 1:02 PM
To: Hackworth, David/LOU
Subject: RE: Pentagon

The Pentagon is served by the Washington Aqueduct run by the Corps of Engineers. Ft. Belvoir is served by the Fairfax
Water, Virginia's largest water utility comparable to LWC.

Warm Regards, Allen

LHarariLL

Allen H. Hogge

3844 Col. Vanderhorst Circle
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466
Direct - 843-388-8686

Fax - 773-693-4877

Mobile - 843-368-7431

From: Hackworth, David/LOU

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 3:01 PM
To: Hogge, Allen/LOU

Subject: Pentagon

Allen,

I want to make the point in our Ft Knox proposal that many bases use City water. Do you know who supplies water to the
pentagon or other military bases in that area?
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 2:37 PM

To: Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: HCWD No. 1 Contract with Ft Knox
Jim,

I recall you mentioned that your contract is up for renewal.... What will happens the pump station and tank if you do not
renew your contract? Can you keep those facilities in the absence of any contract?

thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 4:36 PM
To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Brett Pyles; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Pentagon

Attachments: image001.jpg

David;

Rob N. says Camp Lejune (SP?) Marine base is public water, and he thinks most of Norfolk Naval base is also off post
water. But may want to confirm those also

Jim

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com]
Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 2:04 PM

To: jsmith@Iwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: Pentagon

I' was hoping to make the point that if the Pentagon is fine drinking PWS, then Ft Knox should be... however, good to know
that Ft. Belvoir is on Public supply.

From: Hogge, Allen/LOU

Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 1:02 PM
To: Hackworth, David/LOU
Subject: RE: Pentagon

The Pentagon is served by the Washington Aqueduct run by the Corps of Engineers. Ft. Belvoir is served by the Fairfax
Water, Virginia’s largest water utility comparable to LWC.

Warm Regards, Allen
@ CR2RMILL

Allen H. Hogge

3844 Col. Vanderhorst Circle
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466
Direct - 843-388-8686

Fax - 773-693-4877

Mobile - 843-368-7431

From: Hackworth, David/LOU

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 3:01 PM
To: Hogge, Allen/LOU

Subject: Pentagon

Allen,

I want to make the point in our Ft Knox proposal that many bases use City water. Do you know who supplies water to the
pentagon or other military bases in that area?
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 4:48 PM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Cc: jsmith@lwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: RE: HCWD No. 1 Contract with Ft Knox
David;

We own the facilities and fence. | think the land (0.60 acre) is on a 50 or 100 year lease. The 3 wells are still ours and
the 14 inch main all the way into Radcliff is ours. We also had drilled a 4™ well on Mr Gene Smith’s property, which was
further west, and inland from Ohio River, which was | believe a 12 inch casing and had excellent flow and water quality,
but we never finished constructing that well. | believe it would still be available, but do not know if chlorides would
move toward that well if we ever started using it. It would be the furthest west well.

Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com]
Sent: Friday, July 25, 2008 2:37 PM

To: Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: HCWD No. 1 Contract with Ft Knox

Jim,

I recall you mentioned that your contract is up for renewal.... What will happens the pump station and tank if you do not
renew your contract? Can you keep those facilities in the absence of any contract?

thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2008 5:28 PM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; Brett Pyles; Jim Bruce

Cc: Robert.Neath@CH2M.com:; Lisa.Bailey@CH2M.com; Sally.Peek@CH2M.com:;
Bob.Woodhouse @CH2M.com:; Dave.Gray@CH2M.com; Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Subject: FW: External Site Request

Team,

We have created a ftp site to share files with LWC and HCWD. | would prefer that our CH2M Hill staff also copy files to
the internal server on eurydice.

thanks

David

SITE ACCESS INFORMATION

INTERNAL SITE Internal FtKnox access

EDITORS

WEB BROWSERS External FtKnox access
External

COR SITE )
REQUESTS External Site Manager
SITE SETUP PARAMETERS

DIRECTORY(NAME) FtKnox

Type of Site FTP Site

SERVER maryjane

CLIENT(NAME) LWC HCWDI1
PROJECT NUMBER 378509
DATABASE(NAME) None

EXT USERNAME LWC

EXT USER

PASSWORD HCWD
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2008 10:18 PM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles; Jon.Green@ch2m.com:
Robert.Neath@CH2M.com; Mike Topp

Subject: Initial Question List

Attachments: FK water questions 1.pdf

All;

Please forward to others on the team. Let me know by question #;

Any questions you do not think we should include
Any questions you think have been answered or provided in RFP

Once | hear back, | can finalize the list and send on to DESC

Thanks
Jim Bruce
(Cell; 270-268-4069, if you need clarification)

(Also, we may be requesting another site visit on Aug 11 or 15™. Let me know if anyone else wants to attend)
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 8:58 AM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles; Jon.Green@ch2m.com;
Robert.Neath@CH2M.com:; mike@horizongc.com

Subject: RE: Initial Question List

The list is well articulated. It seems that some questions are more relevant to project delivery verses pricing (such as
State Plane Coordinates)... However, | see no harm in asking the question except for making work for the Army (Bob).

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2008 10:18 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles; Green, Jon/ABQ; Neath, Robert/ST!| L; Mike Topp
Subject: Initial Question List

All;
Please forward to others on the team. Let me know by question #;

Any questions you do not think we should include
Any questions you think have been answered or provided in RFP

Once | hear back, | can finalize the list and send on to DESC

Thanks
Jim Bruce
(Cell; 270-268-4069, if you need clarification)

(Also, we may be requesting another site visit on Aug 11 or 15", Let me know if anyone else wants to attend)
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Jim Bruce

From: Robert.Neath@CH2M.com

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 10:26 AM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com; Jim Bruce; jsmith@lwcky.com; Brett Pyles;
Jon.Green@ch2m.com: mike@horizongc.com

Subject: RE: Initial Question List

My only comments would be to also ask for confirmation of sizes for meters, BFP, PRV and confirm pipe type to be
replaced in Govt Identified Deficiencies in 3rd & 4th years.

From: Hackworth, David/LOU

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 7:58 AM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com: Brett Pyles; Green, Jon/ABQ; Neath, Robert/STL; Mike Topp
Subject: RE: Initial Question List

The list is well articulated. It seems that some questions are more relevant to project delivery verses pricing (such as
State Plane Coordinates)... However, | see no harm in asking the question except for making work for the Army (Bob).

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2008 10:18 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@Iwcky.com: Brett Pyles; Green, Jon/ABQ; Neath, Robert/ST L; Mike Topp
Subject: Initial Question List

All;
Please forward to others on the team. Let me know by question #;

Any questions you do not think we should include
Any questions you think have been answered or provided in RFP

Once | hear back, | can finalize the list and send on to DESC

Thanks

Jim Bruce

(Cell; 270-268-4069, if you need clarification)

(Also, we may be requesting another site visit on Aug 11 or 15", Let me know if anyone else wants to attend)

Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.375 / Virus Database: 270.12.94/2208 - Release Date: 06/30/09 06:10:00
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 7:55 AM
To: jsmith@lwcky.com

Subject: Question list

Jim;

Have you had a chance to look at list of questions? Had not heard back from LWC yet. Would
like to send off to DESC this week, if you have time to review them.

Thanks!

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 8:03 AM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: Emg Response Plan

David / Jim;

Regarding our Emerg Response Plan that we need to submit, this info may be useful. I talked
to Veolia about using their employees on post and in Radcliff to back us up in a water
emergency. They are fine with us having a mutual aid agreement, whereby we could reimburse
them for labor and costs to assist us in a water emergency. This would include their
equipment also. Here is a summary I think we could list for additional support in an
emergency ( in addition to ours and LWC staff already on post);

(Who, where, how soon?)

HCWD1 Distribution staff - 10 employees, Radcliff - 3 miles, 15 min (with backhoe, dump
truck, vac truck, and electrician / controls spec) Veolia Radcliff Sewer - 6 employees,
Radcliff - 3 miles, 15 min (with backhoe, dump truck, vac truck, large pumps) Veolia Ft. Knox
Sewer - 1@ employees, on post - 15 min (with backhoe, dump truck, vac truck, and electrician
/ controls spec) LWC WTP Support (? Number of available IV-A WTP Operators, if any available,
? minutes away) LWC Dist Support (? Number of available IV-A WTP Operators, if any available,
? minutes away)

Let us know if you need more clarification when writing this section.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 8:34 AM
To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@lwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: Emg Response Plan

Thanks Jim, we will include in proposal....

Jim Smith - do you have a similar identification of resources?

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce Imailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 8:03 AM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; Hackworth, David/LOU
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: Emg Response Plan

David / Jim;

Regarding our Emerg Response Plan that we need to submit, this info may be useful. I talked
to Veolia about using their employees on post and in Radcliff to back us up in a water
emergency. They are fine with us having a mutual aid agreement, whereby we could reimburse
them for labor and costs to assist us in a water emergency. This would include their
equipment also. Here is a summary I think we could list for additional support in an
emergency ( in addition to ours and LWC staff already on post);

(Who, where, how soon?)

HCWD1 Distribution staff - 10 employees, Radcliff - 3 miles, 15 min (with backhoe, dump
truck, vac truck, and electrician / controls spec) Veolia Radcliff Sewer - 6 employees,
Radcliff - 3 miles, 15 min (with backhoe, dump truck, vac truck, large pumps) Veolia Ft. Knox
Sewer - 10 employees, on post - 15 min (with backhoe, dump truck, vac truck, and electrician
/ controls spec) LWC WTP Support (? Number of available IV-A WTP Operators, if any available,

? minutes away) LWC Dist Support (? Number of available IV-A WTP Operators, if any available,
? minutes away)

Let us know if you need more clarification when writing this section.
Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Smith [JSmith@Iwcky.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 9:10 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Question list

Jim,

We are still reviewing, but should be done by the end of today. They look great so far.
Only thing we might want to add is a question on amount of sludge production. Also, we
haven't found any plant drawings in the technical library. Of particular interest would be
any power distribution drawings, one-line diagrams, coordination studies or short circuit
studies.

Thanks,
Jim

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce Imailto:jbruce@hcwd. com]
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 7:55 AM
To: Jim Smith

Subject: Question list

Jim;

Have you had a chance to look at list of questions? Had not heard back from LWC yet. Would
like to send off to DESC this week, if you have time to review them.

Thanks!
Jim Bruce
No virus found in this incoming message.

Checked by AVG - WWW.avg.com
Version: 8.5.325 / Virus Database: 270.12.17/2095 - Release Date: 05/04/09 06:00:00
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Jim Bruce

From: Patti Kaelin [pkaelin@lwcky.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 9:26 AM

To: david.hackworth@ch2m.com: Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles
Cc: Jim Smith

Subject: MOR data

Attachments: FtKnoxMOR-CentralMuldraugh.xIs

Attached is monthly operating report data for (sheet 1) Central Water Plant, and (sheet 2) Muldraugh Water Plant, for your
use and review.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks — Patti

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.432 / Virus Database: 270.14.149/2631 - Release Date: 01/19/10 07:34:00
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 4:54 PM
To: Dave.Gray@CH2M.com
Subject: Phone call

David;

I left my cell phone at home today. Please call our office, and enter my extension (208)
270-351-3222

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Dave.Gray@CH2M.com
Thursday, July 31, 2008 5:06 PM
Jim Bruce
David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
RE: HCWD Financial Info

Initial Questions.doc

From: Hackworth, David/LOU
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 12:41 PM

To: Gray, Dave/SEA
Cc: Jim Bruce

Subject: HCWD Financial Info

Dave,

Jim Bruce, General Manager HCWD No.1, is expecting your call. (270-268-4069)

Thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 6:10 PM

To: Brian, Kevin

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: Moving 5 mg/d

Kevin;

3 years ago you had done some study for the LTRWC of how to move larger amounts of water
north and south between HCWD2 and FK. Do you still have those scenarios to use with our
model? If so, how much effort would it take to see if 6 mg/d could pass from HCWD2 24 inch
main (assuming it were available in their system), north through Radcliff, and to our
Prichard 1.25 MG tank?

We would also need list of bottlenecks that would need to be fixed, length and diameter of
pipes. If we knew those corrections/projects, we could price and estimate them.

We need this for pricing our FK Water proposal. Let me know what you think. Feel free to
talk to David Hackworth in your office about this as well.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 6:17 PM

To: Dave.Gray@CH2M.com

Cc: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@lwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: Contact info

Dave;

It was good to talk to you. Sounds like you have lots of experience dealing with Govt and privatization bids. The KY PSC
is a strange animal. When | took this job (14 years ago), | was warned by previous GM, a former AWC person, that KY
PSC hates innovation, and works to keep utility rates low at the expense of a well funded, and managed utility. | think |
would have to agree. The Atty General intervenes on EVERY rate case in KY, and the PSC regulates 800 utilities, so the
AG office stays busy.

Here are some persons that assist us with technical bond, and financing issues that you may want to call;

Mike Herrington, (bond counsel)
Stites & Harbison
(502) 681-0494

Bob Cramer, (our financial analyst / bond consultant — really sharp)
(Self employed)
(317) 496-3004
(765) 855-3964

Ken Martin, (attorney in DC, former contracting officer, assisted us with FK Sewer bid, recent re-pricing issues)
(703) 918-0350

202-489-4330

(he is fairly expensive, but knowledgeable about FAR’s)

Jerry Weutcher, (PSC senior attorney, also Col. In USAR, wrote our PSC order to take over FK sewer)

If you are not talking to him about a filed case, he will provide his opinion about rate making in KY

(502) 564-3940 ext 259

Will get back to you on my comments to your other questions.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, August 01, 2008 8:35 AM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com; jsmith@lwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles; Brian, Kevin

Subject: FW: Moving 5 mg/d

David / Jim;

I talked to Kevin, and this should cost less than $2,000. He said they will be doing a W/0
with CH for additional work on the FK Water privatization, to support CH/LWC. If you are OK
paying this, and think it would be helpful in analyzing various options, please let me or
Kevin know ASAP so we can give him notice to proceed. (Another small analysis we may need to
do is the flow we could pump, from our Prichard PS pumps, back into post, into their 12 inch
main at their Prichard 500 kgal tank).

Thanks
Jim Bruce

————— Original Message-----

From: Brian, Kevin [mailto:Kevin.Brian@hdrinc.com]

Sent: Friday, August 01, 2008 6:09 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com; jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: RE: Moving 5 mg/d

Jim,

I estimate this to take about 8 to 12 hours to run the scenarios (avg, max day, etc.),
identify bottlenecks, rerun with the improvements and summarize in short technical
memorandum. I am assuming you want to stay on the same HGL as your LT tank and not isolate
the "transmission" main through Radcliff.

I can schedule for late next week. Is this okay?

Kevin J. Brian, PE

Project Manager

HDR/Quest ONE COMPANY | Many Solutions
401 West Main Street, Suite 500
Louisville, KY 40202

Office: 502.584.4118

Fax: 502.589.3009

Email: kevin.brian@hdrinc.com

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce I[mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 6:10 PM

To: Brian, Kevin

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CH2M. com; Jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: Moving 5 mg/d

Kevin;
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3 years ago you had done some study for the LTRWC of how to move larger amounts of water
north and south between HCWD2 and FK. Do you still have those scenarios to use with our
model? If so, how much effort would it take to see if 6 mg/d could pass from HCWD2 24 inch
main (assuming it were available in their system), north through Radcliff, and to our
Prichard 1.25 MG tank?

We would also need list of bottlenecks that would need to be fixed, length and diameter of
pipes. If we knew those corrections/projects, we could price and estimate them.

We need this for pricing our FK Water proposal. Let me know what you think. Feel free to
talk to David Hackworth in your office about this as well.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, August 01, 2008 10:06 AM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com:; jsmith@lwcky.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: DESC Question Follow Up

All;

Brian with DESC just called. He did receive our questions. Angela's email on their website
is incorrect, it should not have her middle initial.

He asked about where we needed to 80 on requested site tour. It is for Mike Topp, to get
more info on clearwell roof at CWP, and roof at Otter Creek PS. Told him those were only 2
sites we needed to see. He said they will get back to us on date and time, and would be
reviewing our questions right away as well.

FYI

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, August 01, 2008 11:41 AM
To: Brett Pyles

Subject: Resume / Bio

Attachments: JSB resume6.doc; JSB BIO.doc
Brett;

Here are mine which you can send with other docs when they are ready. We should send as many
in Word format, as CH may need to change format or edit to match all others.

Jim
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 10:41 AM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: LWC Water to HCWD1

Attachments: FK Wat Purchase.xls; fk purchased.JPG

Jim;

Here is spreadsheet with all our FK purchased water from 1998 to 6/30/08. The attached chart
also shows the avg and max day for the period. As for purchased water in future, here are
some things to be aware of;

1) Our current contract with FK allows us to purchase 2.7 mg/d. We would at least need the
hydraulic capacity to purchase that from LWC, but this could be supplemented by stored water
in our Prichard tank to meet a max day demand of 2.7. If it were possible, we would like
that to be 3.5 mg/d peak day

2) There are times when our Pirtle Spring plant is down, and we need to purchase 100% of our
water from FK. For example, next year when we re-build the plant, we plan to by 50% of all
our water for 6 months (or less)

3) Future increases to our wholesale sales would increase the current amount. This could
include to MCWD, Brandenburg or other subsequent systems. Our daily demand already includes
selling 35% of all our water to wholesale customers. We have more county expansion projects
planned, which would add mains in SW corner of Hardin County, some in Breckinridge County and
SW Meade could. These are all low density projects, less than 10 homes per mile

4) There are times we back up or provide emergency source to HCWD2, who may be providing flow
to Etown also. Once they have their interconnect with LWC, this would be rare. We also
provide back-up source to City of Hardinsburg.

5) Depending on how many new BRAC related jobs move into our service area, this could
increase our demands permanently. I think the latest number I saw was about 6,500 new jobs
related to BRAC jobs for the area. It is unknown how many of these might live in our service
area, or in Vine Grove. Our service area is 120 square miles in NW Hardin County

Hope that gives you an idea of our needs from LWC in the future. Again, our PWP plant cannot
meet our annual max day demand. Our current price from FK has been going up, so we have found
ways to minimize FK purchases (i.e. our "flow back" piping in Prichard PS which allows us to
put PWP treated water in that tank, and pump our own water back at hi demand times). Here is
current FK price;

Water = $1.485 / kgal
Electric = $0.07050 / kgal (sold / kw, but this amount is adjusted to kgal) TOTAL cost of FK
Water = $1.555

Lately, they have been raising price each year by 10%, so by end of next year, might be
$1.71/kgal. Our purchased water contract expires Sept @8, but we have asked them to extend
to @9, which they said they are working on.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 2:08 PM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles
Subject: FW: Volume 2 Exp

Attachments: HCWD_org.ppt; HCWD_org2.ppt

FYI...

Please let me know if you have any comments

From: Peek, Sally/ATL

Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 11:10 AM
To: Hackworth, David/LOU; Bailey, Lisa/ATL
Subject: RE: Volume 2 Exp

Here are two cuts at an org chart for the client to look at. The first one is based heavily on their other submittal to Ft. Knox,
and the second has elements from our Ft. Gordon proposal in there.

From: Hackworth, David/LOU

Sent: Friday, August 01, 2008 5:01 PM
To: Peek, Sally/ATL; Bailey, Lisa/ATL
Cc: Woodhouse, Bob/SFO

Subject: Volume 2 Exp

Lisa/Sally,

Please add CH2M Hill to the experience section. Limit our role to CIP Program Manager, like Ft Gordon proposal. We
will not do the OMI stuff.

Thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 4:22 PM

To: David. Hackworth@CH2M.com; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: FW: Emg Response Plan

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 8:03 AM

To: 'jsmith@lwcky.com'; 'David.Hackworth@CH2M.com'
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: Emg Response Plan

David / Jim;

Regarding our Emerg Response Plan that we need to submit, this info may be useful. I talked
to Veolia about using their employees on post and in Radcliff to back us up in a water
emergency. They are fine with us having a mutual aid agreement, whereby we could reimburse
them for labor and costs to assist us in a water emergency. This would include their
equipment also. Here is a summary I think we could list for additional support in an
emergency ( in addition to ours and LWC staff already on post);

(Who, where, how soon?)

HCWD1 Distribution staff - 10 employees, Radcliff - 3 miles, 15 min (with backhoe, dump
truck, vac truck, and electrician / controls spec) Veolia Radcliff Sewer - 6 employees,
Radcliff - 3 miles, 15 min (with backhoe, dump truck, vac truck, large pumps) Veolia Ft. Knox
Sewer - 10 employees, on post - 15 min (with backhoe, dump truck, vac truck, and electrician
/ controls spec) LWC WTP Support (? Number of available IV-A WTP Operators, if any available,
? minutes away) LWC Dist Support (? Number of available IV-A WTP Operators, if any available,
? minutes away)

Let us know if you need more clarification when writing this section.

Thanks

Jim Bruce

87



Jim Bruce

From: Jim Smith [JSmith@Iwcky.com]
Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 5:26 PM
To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: Patti Kaelin - Contact Info

David,

Here is the contact info for Patti Kaelin

Patti Kaelin

Project Manager
Louisville Water Company
pkaelin@Iwcky.com

(O) 502-569-0843

(C) 502-753-9017

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.325 / Virus Database: 270.12.17/2095 - Release Date: 05/04/09 06:00:00

89



Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2008 8:50 AM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: LWC Water to HCWD1

Attachments: FK Wat Purchase.xls; fk purchased.JPG

Jim;

One more clarification on our FK purchases. We buy water from them at 3 locations. Main =
Prichard PS with 3 large pumps and 1.25MG ground tank, Carpenter Test = a 4 inch main and
meter in Muldraugh, connected to a main direct from their Muldraugh WTP. This provides water
directly to LG&E gas pressurization station along Highway 1638, which is our customer.

Wilson = A small PS on Wilson Road in Radcliff with 1 pump, was built after 1988 drought, and
is connected to 10 inch main on post. They have us use this when they do not want us taking
water from Prichard. It can deliver about 9.7 mg/d and is much more energy efficient for us,
since we benefit from the head of their elevated tank (near high school)

My table of daily purchases includes the amounts from all 3 site, but by far the majority is
pumped from Prichard.

FYI

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Smith [JSmith@Iwcky.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2008 8:59 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: LWC Water to HCWD1
Thanks Jim

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce Imailto:jbruce@hcwd. com]
Sent: Tuesday, August ©5, 2008 8:50 AM
To: Jim Smith; David.Hackworth@CH2M. com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: LWC Water to HCWD1

Jim;

One more clarification on our EK purchases. We buy water from them at 3 locations. Main =
Prichard PS with 3 large pumps and 1.25MG ground tank, Carpenter Test = a 4 inch main and
meter in Muldraugh, connected to a main direct from their Muldraugh WTP. This provides water
directly to LG&E gas pressurization station along Highway 1638, which is our customer.

Wilson = A small PS on Wilson Road in Radcliff with 1 pump, was built after 1988 drought, and
is connected to 10 inch main on post.

They have us use this when they do not want us taking water from Prichard. It can deliver
about 0.7 mg/d and is much more energy efficient for us, since we benefit from the head of
their elevated tank (near high school)

My table of daily purchases includes the amounts from all 3 site, but by far the majority is
pumped from Prichard.

FYI

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce
Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2008 9:45 AM
To: stevewalton@stevewalton.net; Bill Rissel (wjrissel@fortknoxfcu.net); David Wilson, SBW:

gompa@comcast.net; Jim Bruce (kybruce@bbtel.com); John Tindall (Wwijtin@aol.com); Les
(Leslie) Powers SGM Retired (Isgmprs@aol.com); Ron Hockman (hockman@bbtel.com)

Subject: FK Water - Update

Attachments: FK water questions 1.pdf; Fort Knox COMPLIANCE MATRIX-2008 _2_.pdf: Ft Knox Proposal
Schedule.pdf

Sensitivity: Confidential

Board

FYI, here is list our team has submitted to DESC after our initial pre-proposal meeting, and
site visit. The questions came from about 10 different people on our team. DESC will
distribute to different FK and Army people, and then respond. Any registered bidder or
interested party will get an addendum with answers, and we will get Q8A from other bidders.

We are having weekly meetings and conference calls now working on proposal. Also attached
"compliance matrix" which Ch2M Hill prepared to make sure our documents meet all requirements
of RFP. In late August, we will have a 3 day workshop, where team members all get together
and look over final pricing and documents, before they begin final production. Will be
showing to Board shortly after that, or at least by mid September. We are working on
preparing docs and exhibits daily now, and CH is doing excellent job being the coordinator.

Thought you might be interested in this

Jim Bruce

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 6:31 PM

To: 'angela.mattox@dla.mil’

Subject: Initial Questions / Data Request - SPO600-08-R-0803 / Site Visit Request

Ms. Mattox or Mr. Koessel;

Attached please find our initial questions and data request. We hope this format is
suitable. If not, please let me know and we can put into a different format. I have
attached both a PDF file and a Word file.

We assume these will be answered in a future Amendment issued to all interested parties.

Also, we would like to arrange one more site visit at Ft. Knox. The dates we are interested
in are August 11 or 15. Do not anticipate will take more than an hour.

Please let me know if you need more information or clarification.
Sincerely,
Mr Jim Bruce

General Manager
Hardin County Water District No. 1
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 06, 2008 1:45 PM

To: Greg Heitzman; Barbara Dickens (bdickens@Iwcky.com)
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: HCWD - EMC - Fort Knox - Conference Call

Greg / Barbara;

Here is email from EMC. Will await your response and suggestions before we respond.
Thanks

Jim Bruce

----- Original Message-----

From: Brett Pyles

Sent: Wednesday, August 06, 2008 11:05 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: FW: HCWD - EMC - Fort Knox - Conference Call

Brett Pyles
Operations Manager
bpyles@hcwd.com

1400 Rogersville Road
Radcliff, KY 40160
tel: 270.351.3222
fax: 270.352.3055
mobile: 270.766.9477
www.HCWD. com

————— Original Message-----

From: Rausch, Christopher Lmailto:Christopher.Rausch@emcstl.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 06, 2008 10:18 AM

To: Brett Pyles

Cc: Rausch, Christopher

Subject: HCWD - EMC - Fort Knox - Conference Call

Brett:
I enjoyed our telephone call this morning.

Let me know what your calendar looks like next week and we can set a time to have a
Conference Telephone Call.

I very firmly believe that there are a lot of advantages that EMC can bring to the table on
behalf of HCWD with regard to the Fort Knox Project.

With Very Best Regards,
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 06, 2008 3:58 PM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; David. Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: Org Chart?

Attachments: Org Chart - DOA submit JB.pdf

Jim / David;

Here is my shot at the org chart. I tried to show LWC as PW source, and over
source/treatment. We are still working on Dist crew org, but want input from LWC and CH.
This may have too many boxes on it. Feel free to let me know your comments or we can discuss
at next meeting.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2008 2:17 PM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: Conf Call

Attachments: HCWD_org dh.ppt

Jim,

I made some slight changes to your org chart... we can discuss on our call.. Also, | invited Kevin Brian on the call
Thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2008 2:22 PM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com:; jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: RE: Conf Call

David;

Changes look fine to me!

Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2008 2:17 PM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com: Brett Pyles

Subject: Conf Call

Jim,
I made some slight changes to your org chart... we can discuss on our call.. Also, I invited Kevin Brian on the call
Thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Smith [JSmith@Iwcky.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2008 2:47 PM

To: Jim Bruce; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Subject: LWC FLow CHart

Attachments: ftknoxorg.pdf

Jim, David and Bret,

Attached is a draft flow chart for our portion of the staffing. Hopefully this can fold into the one Jim created. Feel free to
comment and revise.

Thanks,
Jim

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.325 / Virus Database: 270.12.17/2095 - Release Date: 05/04/09 06:00:00
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Jim Bruce

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

David, Jim & Bret

Jim Smith [JSmith@lwcky.com]

Thursday, August 07, 2008 2:53 PM

David. Hackworth@CH2M.com:; Jim Bruce: Brett Pyles

Patti Kaelin

FW: Staffing for Ft. Knox

FtKxStaffing Information Request_Fort Knox_28 July 2008_JMG (4).doc; Lynn Humphrey job
desc..doc; Lynn Humphrey - BioRevised.doc: Dave Simmons job desc..doc; Dave Simmons -
bioRevised.doc; Carl Fautz job desc..doc; Carl Fautz - bioRevised.doc; Kent Horrell job
desc.doc; John Azzara - bioRevised.doc: Rengao Song -bioRevised.doc; Mechanic (Plant)
(2).doc; Lead Operator A-D (2).doc

Attached is our staff info per CH2M Hill information request. We still need to round up several bios which we will forward

when completed.

Thanks,
Jim

----- Original Message-----
From: Patti Kaelin

Sent: Thursday, August 07,

To: Jim Smith

2008 2:18 PM

Subject: Staffing for Ft. Knox

Jim — attachments in order

-overall summary

-Lynn Humphrey job description and bio
-Dave Simmons job description and bio
-Carl Fautz job description and bio

-Kent Horrell job description
-John Azzara bio
-Rengao bio

-Plant maint mechanic job description

-Lead operator

Attachments we still need

--Jim Smith job desc and bio (I emailed Kathy for desc)
-Amber Halloran job desc and bio (you talked with her)
-Kathy Schroeder job desc and bio (I emailed Kathy)

-Kent bio (I emailed kathy)

-John Azzara job desc (I emailed Kathy)
-Rengao job desc (I emailed Kathy)

Let me know if you need anything else.

Patti

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.325 / Virus Database: 270.12.17/2095 - Release Date: 05/04/09 06:00:00
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2008 3:14 PM

To: Lisa.Bailey@CH2M.com; Sally.Peek@CH2M.com:; Jon.Green@ch2m.com
Cc: jsmith@Iwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: Conf Call

I just received feedback from Woodhouse regarding Org Chart...

"No need to populate below supervisor level. Need to add some army terminology for COTR
(contract officer's technical representative) as one of the people we will report to. Please
review the FTG proposal carefully and see how we presented the org chart and the gov
representatives”
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2008 10:13 AM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: Initial Questions / Data Request - SP0600-08-R-0803 / Site  Visit Request

I do not see a need for me to attend, but I would like to know the outcome
thanks
David

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2008 9:14 AM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; Hackworth, David/LOU

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: Initial Questions / Data Request - SP0O600-08-R-0803 / Site Visit Request

We will pass this on to Mike Topp as well. If you want to attend, please note time and date
visit will begin.

Thanks
Jim Bruce

————— Original Message-----

From: Koessel, Brian (DESC) Imailto:Brian.Koessel@dla.mil]

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2008 8:46 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Mattox, Angela E. (DESC)

Subject: RE: Initial Questions / Data Request - SPO600-08-R-0803 / Site Visit Request

Jim,

Fort Knox has agreed to your request for a site visit on August 15th.

Bob Ender (502.624.5252) will be your POC. He would like to begin at 0800 at Building 1205.
They are also working hard to track down answers to the questions you submitted, and hope to
provide a response sometime next week.

Regards,

Brian J. Koessel

Contract Specialist

Defense Energy Support Center
Energy Enterprise CBU (DESC-EA)
P: (703) 767-1595 (DSN 427)

F: (703) 767-2382
Brian.Koessel@dla.mil

----- Original Message-----
From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 6:29 PM
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2008 10:33 AM

To: jsmith@Iwcky.com; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Daniel Clifford; Brett Pyles

Subject: FK Bldgs

Jim;

We are sending James a shape file with layers of FK building numbers, and road outlines. Let
us know if you need more info.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Dave.Gray@CH2M.com

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2008 2:14 PM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Fair Market Value

Hi Jim--I have been off on another project but am now back. Thanks for providing the contact info.

One thing that | found since our conversation was that Congress changed the enabling legislation for utilities privatization
in 2006. Part of the change was in the "consideration" section. Section 2688 (c)(1) was changed from "The Secretary
concerned shall require . . . fair market value" to “may require . . . fair market value”. The RFPs I have worked on in the
last couple of years, were originally issued prior to 2006 and did not change the fair market value consideration
requirement. So, | missed the change. Sorry for the misinformation when we talked a week or so ago.

moot and fortunately simplifying. Prior to 2006, you would have had to pay fair market value and then turn around and
charge the Army for what you paid for. Terribly circular and clumsy. Paying $1 is much better!

The Ft. Knox water RFP does not require payment of fair market value. So, unless some other reason to make such a
payment becomes evident, | will proceed with a proposed purchase price of $1 for the draft proposal. Please let me know
if that works for you.--Dave

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 3:17 PM

To: Gray, Dave/SEA

Cc: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@Iwcky.com: Brett Pyles
Subject: Contact info

Dave;

AG office stays busy.
Here are some persons that assist us with technical bond, and financing issues that you may want to call;

Mike Herrington, (bond counsel)
Stites & Harbison
(502) 681-0494

Bob Cramer, (our financial analyst / bond consultant — really sharp)
(Self employed)
(317) 496-3004
(765) 855-3964

Ken Martin, (attorney in DC, former contracting officer, assisted us with FK Sewer bid, recent re-pricing issues)
(703) 918-0350

202-489-4330

(he is fairly expensive, but knowledgeable about FAR’s)
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Jerry Weutcher, (PSC senior attorney, also Col. In USAR, wrote our PSC order to take over FK sewer)
If you are not talking to him about a filed case, he will provide his opinion about rate making in KY
(502) 564-3940 ext 259

Will get back to you on my comments to your other questions.
Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2008 4:38 PM

To: Dave.Gray@CH2M.com

Cc: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com:; jsmith@lwcky.com: Brett Pyles; David Wilson, SBW&P
Subject: RE: Fair Market Value

Attachments: Alt util pricing rules.pdf; FAR 52_247_7 reg utility. pdf; GAO response AWC protest.pdf
Dave;

Thanks for info. We were notified we were selected in Aug, 2004. |signed the contract the next month. AWC filed their
protest (later than deadline | might add), so GAO then investigated the award. I think they took about 3 months to rule.
Then, we were into 2005, so FK told us they preferred we waited until mid year to take over. We took over operations
on July 1, 2005.

I have asked our local bond atty and our financial advisor (who has put together many public financing deals) about their
thoughts on us doing a bond issue to finance initial capital upgrades. Specifically, if we could do a tax-exempt issue, and

if the “buy-back” provision would hurt us selling an issue. Will let you know what they come back with.

I also have attached the response from GAO on the AWC protest. It gives some insight into why Govt chose our bid over
AWC and MSD.

Will talk to you next week
Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: Dave.Gray@CH2M.com [mailto:Dave.Gray@CH2M.com]
Sent: Friday, August 08, 2008 2:14 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Fair Market Value

Hi Jim--I have been off on another project but am now back. Thanks for providing the contact info.

One thing that | found since our conversation was that Congress changed the enabling legislation for utilities privatization
in 2006. Part of the change was in the "consideration" section. Section 2688 (c)(1) was changed from "The Secretary
concerned shall require . . . fair market value" to "may require . . . fair market value". The RFPs | have worked on in the
last couple of years, were originally issued prior to 2006 and did not change the fair market value consideration
requirement. So, | missed the change. Sorry for the misinformation when we talked a week or so ago.

The sale of the Ft. Knox wastewater system must have been one of the first to not be based on fair market value
consideration. Was that finished in 20067 Fortunately since HCWD does not pay Federal Income Tax, this is all rather
moot and fortunately simplifying. Prior to 2006, you would have had to pay fair market value and then turn around and
charge the Army for what you paid for. Terribly circular and clumsy. Paying $1 is much better!

The Ft. Knox water RFP does not require payment of fair market value. So, unless some other reason to make such a
payment becomes evident, | will proceed with a proposed purchase price of $1 for the draft proposal. Please let me know
if that works for you.--Dave

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 3:17 PM
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To: Gray, Dave/SEA
Cc: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@Iwcky.com: Brett Pyles
Subject: Contact info

Dave;

It was good to talk to you. Sounds like you have lots of experience dealing with Govt and privatization bids. The KY PSC
is a strange animal. When | took this job (14 years ago), | was warned by previous GM, a former AWC person, that KY
PSC hates innovation, and works to keep utility rates low at the expense of a well funded, and managed utility. | think |

AG office stays busy.
Here are some persons that assist us with technical bond, and financing issues that you may want to call;

Mike Herrington, (bond counsel)
Stites & Harbison
(502) 681-0494

Bob Cramer, (our financial analyst / bond consultant — really sharp)
(Self employed)
(317) 496-3004
(765) 855-3964

Ken Martin, (attorney in DC, former contracting officer, assisted us with FK Sewer bid, recent re-pricing issues)
(703) 918-0350

202-489-4330

(he is fairly expensive, but knowledgeable about FAR’s)

Jerry Weutcher, (PSC senior attorney, also Col. In USAR, wrote our PSC order to take over FK sewer)

If you are not talking to him about a filed case, he will provide his opinion about rate making in KY

(502) 564-3940 ext 259

Will get back to you on my comments to your other questions.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

y.Peek@CH2M.com:; Lisa.Bailey@CH2M.com: Brett Pyles

Draft Ft Knox_Staffing Org Chart_11 August 2008_JMG.pdf

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2008 2:20 PM
To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com

Cc: David.Hackworth@CHZM.com; Sall
Subject: Draft Org Chart

Attachments:

Sirs,

Thank you both for sending your thoughts on the project organization, this helped tremendously. | have taken the two
charts and essentially merged them. Please review and provide your comments, and call or write if you have any

questions.

Thank you in advance,

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - jon.green@ch2m.com

B> ) Please consider the environment before printing this email
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2008 2:37 PM

To: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Cc: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Draft Org Chart

Jon;

Only change we request is to change Brett Pyles title to Operations Manager — we currently to not have Asst Mgr title.
Looks great

Jim Bruce

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com [mailto:Jon.Green@ch2m.com]

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2008 2:20 PM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com

Cc: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: Sally.Peek@CH2M.com; Lisa.Bailey@CH2M.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: Draft Org Chart

Sirs,

Thank you both for sending your thoughts on the project organization, this helped tremendously. | have taken the two
charts and essentially merged them. Please review and provide your comments, and call or write if you have any
questions.

Thank you in advance,

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - jon.green@ch2m.com

B> J Please consider the environment before printing this email
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Jim Bruce

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2008 2:44 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Draft Org Chart

Jim,

Will do, and thanks for the quick response.
Jon

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - jon.green@ch2m.com

B> ) Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2008 12:37 PM
To: Green, Jon/ABQ

Cc: Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Draft Org Chart

Jon;
Only change we request is to change Brett Pyles title to Operations Manager — we currently to not have Asst Mgr title.
Looks great

Jim Bruce

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com [mailto:Jon.Green@ch2m.com]

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2008 2:20 PM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com

Cc: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: Sally.Peek@CH2M.com: Lisa.Bailey@CH2M.com: Brett Pyles
Subject: Draft Org Chart

Sirs,
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Thank you both for sending your thoughts on the project organization, this helped tremendously. | have taken the two
charts and essentially merged them. Please review and provide your comments, and call or write if you have any
questions.

Thank you in advance,

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - jon.green@ch2m.com

B> J Please consider the environment before printing this email
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Jim Bruce

From: Brett Pyles [bpyles215@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2008 12:27 AM
To: Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: Ft. Knox Water - Org Chart
Attachments: Org_Chart_BP.pdf; Org_Chart_BP.pptx
JIm,

Here are my suggested changes to the org chart. Please let me know if you would like me to make changes or
feel free to change as you see fit.

Thanks

Brett
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2008 3:21 PM

To: Robert.Neath@CH2M.com

Subject: FW: Initial Questions / Data Request - SP0600-08-R-0803 / Site Visit Request
Attachments: FK water questions 1.pdf; FK water questions 1.doc

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2008 6:31 PM

To: 'angela.mattox@dla.mil’

Subject: Initial Questions / Data Request - SP0600-08-R-0803 / Site Visit Request

Ms. Mattox or Mr. Koessel;

Attached please find our initial questions and data request. We hope this format is
suitable. If not, please let me know and we can put into a different format. I have
attached both a PDF file and a Word file.

We assume these will be answered in a future Amendment issued to all interested parties.

Also, we would like to arrange one more site visit at Ft. Knox. The dates we are interested
in are August 11 or 15. Do not anticipate will take more than an hour.

Please let me know if you need more information or clarification.
Sincerely,

Mr Jim Bruce

General Manager

Hardin County Water District No. 1
Phone: 270-351-3222, ext 208
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Jim Bruce

From: Brett Pyles

Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2008 5:09 PM

To: Curt Pickerell

Cc: Daniel Clifford; Richard Stranahan: Jim Bruce
Subject: Ft. Knox Water System

Curt,

Here is a list of locations for the SCADA. We are NOT including the WTP’s or the well fields;

1. 8elevated water tanks
2. 2 pump stations
a. Van Vooris
i. Potable water side
ii. Fire protection side
b. Otter Creek

Go ahead and include 10’s for the generators at both PS’s and other needed equipment. Please include
everything you can think of. Send to me when finished.

Jim/Richard/Daniel — To the best of your knowledge, have I included everything?

Thanks

Brett

. Brett Pyles 1400 Rogersville Road

Operations Manager Radcliff, KY 40160
tel: 270.351.3222
| bpyles@hcwd.com fax: 270.352.3055

- www.HCWD.com mobile: 270.766.9477 |
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Jim Bruce

From: Curt Pickerell

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2008 11:40 AM

To: Brett Pyles

Cc: Daniel Clifford; Richard Stranahan; Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Ft. Knox Water System

Attachments: SCADA FK Sewell est3997.pdf: Muldraugh meter - Quote 1109;: SCADA FK_Water tank

radiol_Estimate.xls

J& K communication sent me an estimate for telemetry equipment for the tanks.
The Muldraugh quote represents the telemetry cost for the pump stations and water plant plus 1,400 dollars for the

poles.
The price quote does not include a radio path study. We can do our own study but may not need to if there is clear line

of site between the tanks.
Thanks

Curt Pickerell

Hardin County Water District No 1
1400 Rogersville Rd

Radcliff, Ky 40160

ph 270-352-4280 ext 214

fax 270-352-3055

From: Brett Pyles

Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2008 5:09 PM

To: Curt Pickerell

Cc: Daniel Clifford; Richard Stranahan; Jim Bruce
Subject: Ft. Knox Water System

Curt,
Here is a list of locations for the SCADA. We are NOT including the WTP’s or the well fields;
1. 8 elevated water tanks
2. 2 pump stations
a. Van Vooris
i. Potable water side
ii. Fire protection side

b. Otter Creek

Go ahead and include 10’s for the generators at both PS’s and other needed equipment. Please include
everything you can think of. Send to me when finished.

Jim/Richard/Daniel — To the best of your knowledge, have | included everything?
Thanks

Brett
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2008 1:00 PM

To: Dave.Gray@CH2M.com

Cc: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@lwcky.com: Brett Pyles
Subject: Ft Meade Q&A

Attachments: SP0600-08-R-0805 QA-1.pdf

Dave;

Here is Q&A for Ft. Meade. Might provide some insight into some of the questions you had. Not sure who was asking
the questions, so they may not have the same options we would.

FYl

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Dave;

Here is another DESC evaluation of all bids received for FK sewer system.

Jim Bruce

Wednesday, August 13, 2008 4:03 PM
Dave.Gray@CH2M.com: Nicholas, Robert
David. Hackworth@CH2M.com

DESC Evaluation of Sewer Bids
Doc041108.pdf

helpful in understanding their selection of District over other bidders.

FYI

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Brett Pyles

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 9:10 AM
To: ‘David.Hackworth@CH2M.com'

Cc: Jim Bruce; jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: FTKNX_estimate_hydrant.xlsx
Attachments: FTKNX_estimate_hydrant.xlsx
David,

Please find attached the estimated cost for replacing 625 hydrants in the Ft. Knox water system. Please let me
know if you have any questions.

Thanks

Brett

| Brett Pyles 1400 Rogersville Road
Operations Manager Radcliff, KY 40160
tel: 270.351.3222

' bpyles@hcwd.com fax: 270.352.3055 |
- WWW.HCWD.com mobile: 270.766.9477
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 12:35 PM
To: Dale Wilson

Cc: Brett Pyles; Tippey, Brent

Subject: $/Foot ?

Dale;

Their credit of $14,771 for 50 feet would be $295/foot, which includes all materials and installation. The price for the
route to their proposed location (SW corner of clarifier) would be $85,882 for 250 feet or $344/foot. So the cost per
foot for the longer route is $344/foot or 17% more per foot. Is that correct or am | doing this wrong?

Jim

From: Dale Wilson Lmailto:dwilson@iudvconstructionco.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 9:51 AM

To: Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: WTP Expansion Project - revised

For your information; we can discuss the differences in our conference call
Dale

From: David Fischer [mailto:DFischer@hallky.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 9:46 AM

To: Dale Wilson; Anderson, Larry; ‘Tippey, Brent'
Subject: FW: WTP Expansion Project - revised

From: Ellen Paul

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 9:46 AM
To: David Fischer

Subject: WTP Expansion Project - revised

Ellen Paul

Hall Contracting of Kentucky, Inc.
PO Box 37270

Louisville KY 40233-7270
502.992.3733 Fax 502.361.5771
epaul@hallky.com
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 12:51 PM
To: Dale Wilson; Tippey, Brent

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: $/ Foot ?

Dale;

We will get price from Nolin, add our cost for conduit and our labor/equipment cost, and then compare it to the $14,771
credit offered, or his T&M cost. | suspect our cost will still be less.

Jim

From: Dale Wilson Hnailto:dwilson@iudvconstructionco.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 12:46 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Brett Pyles; Tippey, Brent'

Subject: RE: $ / Foot ?

Jim,

We will find out.

In talking to David Fischer at Power-Tel, he said they would be willing to do this secondary line work on a Time & Material
basis to keep the pricing at a minimal, and the material, copper wire, may be less expensive than what he is quoting. The

copper wire market is so volatile these days, they don’t know the cost of the wire until they can purchase it. He specifically
said, his price for the wire, $7.40/If today, may be lower or higher next week. This is another option.

Dale

From: Jim Bruce Lmailto:ibruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 12:35 PM
To: Dale Wilson

Cc: Brett Pyles; Tippey, Brent

Subject: $ / Foot ?

Dale;

Their credit of $14,771 for 50 feet would be $295/foot, which includes all materials and installation. The price for the
route to their proposed location (SW corner of clarifier) would be $85,882 for 250 feet or $344/foot. So the cost per
foot for the longer route is $344/foot or 17% more per foot. Is that correct or am | doing this wrong?

We have talked to Nolin and they said they can purchase secondary wire and pull through our installed conduit, for a
fee. Once we know the number and size of conductor wire needed, they will get us a price. They would not have to pay
scale wages, and they may be able to buy wire for less.

Jim

From: Dale Wilson Mailto:dwilson@iudvconstructionco.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 9:51 AM

To: Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: WTp Expansion Project - revised
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 3:32 PM

To: Jon.Green@ch2m.com; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Tippey, Brent; Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: Brent Tippey

Attachments: Brent Tippey

Jon;

Here is Brent's contact info.

Brent; Jon with Ch2M may be calling you about process info on FK water treatment plants. I
told him you are pretty familiar with them, and maybe could provide some insight or info.

Thanks

Jim Bruce

143



Jim Bruce

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 3:34 PM

To: Jim Bruce; David. Hackworth@CH2M.com
Cc: Brent. Tippey@hdrinc.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: RE: Brent Tippey

Mr. Bruce,

Thank you kindly, I will call Mr. Tippey. Have a great day and again thank you for your
assistance.

Respectfully,

Jon Green

Jonathan M. Green
Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759

Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

————— Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2008 1:32 PM
To: Green, Jon/ABQ; Hackworth, David/LOU
Cc: Tippey, Brent; Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: Brent Tippey

Jon;
Here is Brent's contact info.

Brent; Jon with Ch2M may be calling you about process info on FK water treatment plants. I
told him you are pretty familiar with them, and maybe could provide some insight or info.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 2:48 PM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: Aug 25 - 28 Proposal Development Sessions
Attachments: FTK Proposal Work Session No 1.xls

I wanted to give you a chance to review the draft agenda for the workshop that will be held the last week of Aug. We can
discuss at 3:30 if you like.
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 3:17 PM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@Ilwcky.com
Subject: FW: Out of Office - Vacation

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 3:13 PM

To: Brett Pyles; Charlene Easter; Jenny Huff; Charlie Miller; Karen Brown; Christie Campbell;
Richard Stranahan; Phil Clark (Philwclark@windstream.net); Stephanie Brown

Cc: 'steve@stevewalton.com'; "Nicholas, Robert'; 'Walker, James'; 'Greer, Jeffery'; Bill
Rissel (yjrissel@fortknoxfcu.net); David Wilson, SBW; gompa@comcast.net; Jim Bruce
(kybruce@bbtel.com); John Tindall (Wwitin@aol.com); Les (Leslie) Powers SGM Retired
(1sgmprs@aol.com); Ron Hockman (hockman@bbtel. com)

Subject: Out of Office - Vacation

I will be out of office next Monday and Tuesday. Will be going to OK to relocate my son
there. Will have cell phone with me if you need to reach me in an emergency. Brett will be
in charge during my absence.

Thanks

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:47 AM
To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

David;

I'have a 1:30PM so | cannot attend. I will check with Brett to see if he can
Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CHZM.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 7:57 AM

To: jsmith@lwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: Thurs Conf call

| was wondering if we could move the conf call to 2 pm on Thurs. Are you all avail at that time? | have to leave at 3:00 for
a doctors appointment.

thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:51 AM
To: David. Hackworth@CH2M.com

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

David; Friday is no good — have 3 meetings that day

Jim

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CHZM.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:48 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

Is Fri morning good - 8 or 9am?

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:47 AM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

David;

I'have a 1:30PM so | cannot attend. I'will check with Brett to see if he can
Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CHZM.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 7:57 AM

To: jsmith@Iwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: Thurs Conf call

I was wondering if we could move the conf call to 2 pm on Thurs. Are you all avail at that time? | have to leave at 3:00 for
a doctors appointment.

thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:58 AM
To: Brett Pyles; Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

Please pencil in 2pm...Let me check with Jim Smith to confirm.._
thanks

From: Brett Pyles [mailto:bpyles@hcwd.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:54 AM
To: Jim Bruce; Hackworth, David/LOU
Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

I good for 2 pm

. Brett Pyles

; 1400 Rogersville Road !
. Operations Manager Radcliff, KY 40160
tel: 270.351.3222 |

 bpyles@hcwd.com fax: 270.352.3055 J
. WWwW.HCWD.com mobile: 270.766.9477

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:51 AM
To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

David; Friday is no good - have 3 meetings that day
Jim

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CHZM.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:48 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

Is Fri morning good - 8 or 9am?

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:47 AM
To: Hackworth, David/LOU

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: RE: Thurs Conf call

David;
I'have a 1:30PM so | cannot attend. | will check with Brett to see if he can
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Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CHZM.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 7:57 AM

To: jsmith@Iwcky.com; Jim Bruce; Brett Pyles

Subject: Thurs Conf call

I'was wondering if we could move the conf call to 2 pmon Thurs. Are you all avail at that time? I have to leave at 3:00 for
a doctors appointment.

thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 9:44 AM

To: Jon.Green@cth.com; Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CHZM.com; jsmith@lwcky.com: Brett
Pyles

Subject: FW: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Attachments: image001.png: Dist_Cost_SS.xls; bene_package.pdf; HCWD1 Pay Plan.pdf

Brett / Jon;

I changed benefit load to 41%, I'attached a copy of list of all our benefits that are included in this adder. Salaries are
correct.

Also, Jon, we are currently adding 3% to our EK Sewer for additional Admin allocated salaries. Which I suspect will do for
FK Water as well. This includes time spent by 9 different Admin employees, plus our Board time. | can send you more
detail on that as well. In addition to d

Legal, Accounting and Insurance, plus the PSC will charge us a Regulatory Fee annually. Will need to keep a spot for
those as well.

Finally, we also allocate 0.8% for a list of fixed and utility costs related to our Service Center / HQ for time spent on FK
Sewer. Again, assume we will do same for FK Water, so | would add about 1% for those allocated costs. Those include
deprec on Serv Center, utilities, Fuel/Maint, phone, IT expense, education/travel and allocated debt service for our HQ
facility.

Let me know if you have other questions,

Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: Brett Pyles

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 11:29 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Fw: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Jim,
If this looks ok to you, I will send to Jon.
Thanks

Brett

Jon,
Here is the info you requested.
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1. We are anticipating 5 District employees that will have uniforms provided. The following is a cost
breakdown.
a. One time Setup fee —$160 per employee
b. Recurring monthly cost for 5 employees — $160
2. We anticipate 2 field employees plus the supervisor will have a cell phone. The average monthly bill is
$50+-, per cell phone, so the monthly bill for all employees would be $150.
3. We are anticipating purchasing the following vehicles/equipment (the District usually purchases its
vehicles and pays the entire amount at the time of purchase):
1 —Dump truck $47,000
3 - Utility bed trucks $27,000 each
1 —Supervisor truck $22,000
1 -Backhoe $65,000
1 -Trailer $10,000
TOTAL $225,000
4. As for the fuel, the District or Veolia does not have bulk fyel tanks. This may be an area to capitalize on
the synergy of the three entities (HCWD1, Lwc, VWNA). Veolia currently purchases their fuel on base
for the contractor vehicles that operate and are used for the Government’s benefit. The District
purchases all of its fuel off base.

"0 o0 oo

These costs are based on today’s dollars. The vehicles do have some padding and are based on Kentucky State
Bid prices. | have also attached a SS that we are using internally to account for cost the District will incur for
the “start-up” of the distribution system, to include a building. Hope this helps.

Thanks

Brett

. Brett Pyles 1400 Rogersville Roa
Operations Manager Radcliff, KY 40160 |
tel: 270.351.3222 |
. bpyles@hcwd.com fax: 270.352.3055

WWW.HCWD.com mobile: 270.766.9477

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 9:23 AM
To: brucehcwd@yahoo.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: FW: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com[SMTP:JON.GREEN@CH2M.COM]
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 9:22:07 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Auto forwarded by a Rule

161



Jim,

Good morning. Do you happen to know what HCWD #1 pays for uniforms? Also, will mechanics and or operators have
cell phones (if so do you know what the average monthly cost is per phone)? Lastly, will you purchase/lease vehicles for
the operators and or mechanics (estimated monthly cost for lease/payments)? Does HCWD #1 have bulk fuel facilities,
and will FT Knox team associates gas at LWC facilities,or on post?

Thanks in advance,
Jon Green

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuguerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

b% Please consider the environment before printing this email
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Jim Bruce

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 10:28 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com; jsmith@lwcky.com: Brett Pyles
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Attachments: image001.png

Mr. Bruce,

Thank you, are HCWD non-exempt employee's represented by a union?

Thanks in advance,
Jon Green

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

<>< b% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 7:44 AM

To: Green, Jon/ABQ; Brett Pyles; Hackworth, David/LOU; Jsmith@Iwcky.com: Brett Pyles
Subject: Fw: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Brett / Jon;

I changed benefit load to 41%, | attached a copy of list of all our benefits that are included in this adder. Salaries are
correct.

Also, Jon, we are currently adding 3% to our FK Sewer for additional Admin allocated salaries. Which | suspect will do for
FK Water as well. This includes time spent by 9 different Admin employees, plus our Board time. | can send you more
detail on that as well. In addition to direct salary costs, and admin allocated, we also will charge direct known costs for
Legal, Accounting and Insurance, plus the PSC will charge us a Regulatory Fee annually. Will need to keep a spot for

those as well.

Finally, we also allocate 0.8% for a list of fixed and utility costs related to our Service Center / HQ for time spent on FK
Sewer. Again, assume we will do same for FK Water, so | would add about 1% for those allocated costs. Those include
deprec on Serv Center, utilities, Fuel/Maint, phone, IT expense, education/travel and allocated debt service for our HQ
facility.

Let me know if you have other questions,
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Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: Brett Pyles

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 11:29 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Fw: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Jim,
If this looks ok to you, | will send to Jon.
Thanks

Brett

Jon,

Here is the info you requested.

breakdown.
a. One time Setup fee -5160 per employee
b. Recurring monthly cost for 5 employees — $160
2. We anticipate 2 field employees plus the supervisor will have a cell phone. The average monthly bill is
$50+-, per cell phone, so the monthly bill for all employees would be $150.
3. Weare anticipating purchasing the following vehicles/equipment (the District usually purchases its
vehicles and pays the entire amount at the time of purchase):
1—-Dump truck $47,000
3 — Utility bed trucks $27,000 each
1= Supervisor truck $22,000
1-Backhoe $65,000
1 -Trailer $10,000
f. TOTAL $225,000
4. As for the fuel, the District or Veolia does not have bulk fuel tanks. This may be an area to capitalize
on the synergy of the three entities (HCWD1, LW(C, VWNA). Veolia currently purchases their fuel on
base for the contractor vehicles that operate and are used for the Government’s benefit. The District
purchases all of its fuel off base.

" oo oo

the “start-up” of the distribution system, to include a building. Hope this helps.

Thanks
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Brett

. Brett Pyles 1400 Rogersville Road |

Operations Manager Radcliff, KY 40160 |
tel: 270.351.3222
_ bpyles@hcwd.com fax: 270.352.3055

- WWW.HCWD.com mobile: 270.766.9477

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 9:23 AM
To: brucehcwd@yahoo.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: FW: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com[SMTP:JON.GREEN@CHZM.COM]
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 9:22:07 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Auto forwarded by a Rule

Jim,

Good morning. Do you happen to know what HCWD #1 pays for uniforms? Also, will mechanics and or operators have
cell phones (if so do you know what the average monthly cost is per phone)? Lastly, will you purchase/lease vehicles for

Thanks in advance,
Jon Green

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

b% Please consider the environment before printing this email

165



Jim Bruce

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 10-30 AM

To: Jim Bruce :

Cc: Brett Pyles; jsmith@Iwcky.com:; David. Hackworth@CH2M.com
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Attachments: image001.png

10-4, thanks

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

<>< b% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 8:29 AM

To: Green, Jon/ABQ

Cc: Brett Pyles; Jsmith@Iwcky.com:; Hackworth, David/LOU
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Jon;

No, we have no union representation.

Jim

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com [mailto:Jon.Green@cth.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 10:28 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CHZM.com; Jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Mr. Bruce,

Thank you, are HCWD non-exempt employee's represented by a union?

Thanks in advance,
Jon Green

Jonathan M. Green
Senior Operations Specialist
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CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

<>< b% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 7:44 AM

To: Green, Jon/ABQ; Brett Pyles; Hackworth, David/LOU:; jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: FW: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Brett / Jon;

I changed benefit load to 41%. | attached a copy of list of all our benefits that are included in this adder. Salaries are
correct.

Also, Jon, we are currently adding 3% to our FK Sewer for additional Admin allocated salaries. Which | suspect will do for
FK Water as well. This includes time spent by 9 different Admin employees, plus our Board time. | can send you more
detail on that as well. In addition to direct salary costs, and admin allocated, we also will charge direct known costs for

Legal, Accounting and Insurance, plus the PSC will charge us a Regulatory Fee annually. Will need to keep a spot for
those as well.

Finally, we also allocate 0.8% for a list of fixed and utility costs related to our Service Center / HQ for time spent on FK
Sewer. Again, assume we will do same for FK Water, so | would add about 1% for those allocated costs. Those include
deprec on Serv Center, utilities, Fuel/Maint, phone, IT expense, education/travel and allocated debt service for our HQ
facility.

Let me know if you have other questions,

Thanks

Jim Bruce

From: Brett Pyles

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 11:29 AM
To: Jim Bruce

Subject: FW: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Jim,
If this looks ok to you, I will send to Jon.
Thanks

Brett
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Jon,
Here is the info you requested.

1. We are anticipating 5 District employees that will have uniforms provided. The following is a cost
breakdown.
a. One time Setup fee -$160 per employee
b. Recurring monthly cost for 5 employees — $160
2. We anticipate 2 field employees plus the supervisor will have a cell phone. The average monthly bill is
$50+-, per cell phone, so the monthly bill for all employees would be $150.
3. Weare anticipating purchasing the following vehicles/equipment (the District usually purchases its
vehicles and pays the entire amount at the time of purchase):
1—-Dump truck $47,000
3 = Utility bed trucks $27,000 each
1 = Supervisor truck $22,000
1 - Backhoe $65,000
1 -Trailer $10,000
TOTAL $225,000
4. Asfor the fuel, the District or Veolia does not have bulk fuel tanks. This may be an area to capitalize
on the synergy of the three entitjes (HCWD1, Lwc, VWNA). Veolia currently purchases their fuel on
base for the contractor vehicles that operate and are used for the Government’s benefit. The District
purchases all of its fuel off base.

o A

the “start-up” of the distribution system, to include a building. Hope this helps.

Thanks

Brett

| Brett Pyles 1400 Rogersville Road |

Operations Manager Radcliff, KY 40160 |
tel: 270.351.3222 |
. bpyles@hcwd.com fax: 270.352.3055 |

WWW.HCWD com mobile: 270.766.9477 |

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 9:23 AM
To: brucehcwd@yahoo.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: FW: Staffing Plan Budget Questions
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From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com[SMTP:JON.GREEN@CH2M.COM]
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 9:22:07 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Auto forwarded by a Rule

Jim,

Good morning. Do you happen to know what HCWD #1 pays for uniforms? Also, will mechanics and or operators have
cell phones (if so do you know what the average monthly cost is per phone)? Lastly, will you purchase/lease vehicles for
the operators and or mechanics (estimated monthly cost for lease/payments)? Does HCWD #1 have bulk fuel facilities,
and will FT Knox team associates gas at LWC facilities,or on post?

Thanks in advance,
Jon Green

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuguerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

B> Please consider the environment before printing this email
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 1:14 PM

To: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CHZM.com; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Cc: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Subject: PSC Regulatory Fee ?

Karen;

Can you send Jon (Ch2M Hill) an estimate that PSC might charge us for FK Water. I think they
base it on $ / revenue amount. If you can convert it to $ per million of revenue, or $ per
thousand, that would be good. We need to know to price our FK Water bid. Might help if you
can tell him latest we paid for FK Sewer, for 1 year, and the total revenues for that
utility.

Thanks

Jim
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 3:03 PM

To: irslic@win.net: David.Hackworth@CHZM.com; Jjsmith@lwcky.com:; Brett Pyles
Subject: 14 inch main

Attachments: HCWD1 14 inch line route. pdf

Tim;

Here is rough sketch of our 14 in main. As you can see, it is now in 3 sections. The north
end allows them to put any well water up hill, which intersects their 16 Otter Creek raw
main, and send to Central WTP. Before they did this, they could not supply ground water to
the Central WTP.

The next section to south is dead. A gap was added south of their intersect, and north of
where we connected our Prichard 16 inch (FK water) discharge main. The furthest south
section is now the discharge main to our Prichard PS line. wWe plan to run LWC water through
that main, but only from near the FK Muldraugh WTP, to our Prichard tank, so the north
section to the well field could still be used for other purposes, or for LWC. It was

Hope this helps

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 3:10 PM
To: Jim Bruce; JSmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: 14 inch main

Jim,

this is a great figure...

what is the size of the largest FW main that connects the Muldraugh WTP with the Central
Plant...

Jim Smith, can this info be incorporated into the GIS drawing your staff is preparing...
thanks

David

————— Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce Imailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 3:03 PM

To: irsllc@win.net; Hackworth, David/LoOU; j§mith@1wcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: 14 inch main

Tim;

Here is rough sketch of our 14 in main. As you can see, it is now in 3 sections. The north
end allows them to put any well water up hill, which intersects their 16 Otter Creek raw
main, and send to Central WTP.

Before they did this, they could not supply ground water to the Central WTP.

The next section to south is dead. A gap was added south of their intersect, and north of
where we connected our Prichard 16 inch (FK

water) discharge main. The furthest south section is now the discharge main to our Prichard
PS line. We plan to run LWC water through that main, but only from near the FK Muldraugh
WTP, to our Prichard tank, so the north section to the well field could still be used for
other purposes, or for LWC. It was installed in 1968 and has been almost problem free for us
during this 4e years.

Hope this helps

Jim Bruce
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 3:14 PM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Cc: Brett Pyles; Daniel Clifford: jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: 14 inch main

David;

I am not sure what size that would be
Jim

----- Original Message-----

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M. com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CHZM.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 3:10 PM

To: Jim Bruce; JSmith@lwcky. com

Subject: RE: 14 inch main

Jim,
this is a great figure...

what is the size of the largest FW main that connects the Muldraugh WTP with the Central
Plant...

Jim Smith, can this info be incorporated into the GIS drawing your staff is preparing...
thanks

David

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:ibruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 3:03 pPM

To: irsllc@win.net; Hackworth, David/Lou; j§mith@lwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: 14 inch main

Tim;

Here is rough sketch of our 14 in main. As you can see, it is now in 3 sections. The north
end allows them to put any well water up hill, which intersects their 16 Otter Creek raw
main, and send to Central WTP.

Before they did this, they could not supply ground water to the Central WTP.

The next section to south is dead. A gap was added south of their intersect, and north of
where we connected our Prichard 16 inch (FK

water) discharge main. The furthest south section is now the discharge main to our Prichard
PS line. We plan to run LWC water through that main, but only from near the FK Muldraugh
WTP, to our Prichard tank, so the north section to the well field could still be used for
other purposes, or for LWC. It was installed in 1968 and has been almost problem free for us
during this 4e years.

Hope this helps
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Jim Bruce

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 5:06 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Brett Pyles; David. Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@lwcky.com
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Attachments: image001.png

Jim,

Thank you, this is really helpful. Regarding the 3%, does this include the GM, OM or the Distribution Supervisor? | am
trying to verify where full time salaries will start for the distribution side of the equation.

Best Regards,

Jon

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

<>< b% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 7:44 AM

To: Green, Jon/ABQ; Brett Pyles; Hackworth, David/LOU; Jsmith@Iwcky.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: FW: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Brett / Jon;

I changed benefit load to 41%. | attached a copy of list of all our benefits that are included in this adder. Salaries are
correct.

Also, Jon, we are currently adding 3% to our FK Sewer for additional Admin allocated salaries. Which | suspect will do for
FK Water as well. This includes time spent by 9 different Admin employees, plus our Board time. | can send you more
detail on that as well. In addition to direct salary costs, and admin allocated, we also will charge direct known costs for
Legal, Accounting and Insurance, plus the PSC will charge us a Regulatory Fee annually. Will need to keep a spot for
those as well.

Finally, we also allocate 0.8% for a list of fixed and utility costs related to our Service Center / HQ for time spent on FK
Sewer. Again, assume we will do same for FK Water, so | would add about 1% for those allocated costs. Those include
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 5:09 PM

To: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CHZM.com; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Attachments: image001.png

Jon —The 3% does include portions of the GM and OM salaries, in addition to several other employees. The Dist org
chart Brett sent you is ALL NEW employees, that would be 100% funded from FK water revenuyes. Any LWC salaries and
overhead would also be funded from our FK Water revenues, and would be paid to LWC either under separate contract
between HCWD1 and LWC, or built into a water sales agreement between us.

Hope that helps
Jim

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com [mailto:Jon.Green@ch2m.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 5:06 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CHZM.com; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Jim,

Thank you, this is really helpful. Regarding the 3%, does this include the GM, OM or the Distribution Supervisor? | am
trying to verify where full time salaries will start for the distribution side of the equation.

Best Regards,

Jon

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

<< b% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 7:44 AM
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Jim Bruce

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 5:10 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CH2M.com: jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Attachments: image001.png

Yes sir, crystal clear. thanks you. Jon

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

<>< S% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jim Bruce [mailto:jbruce@hcwd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 3:09 PM

To: Green, Jon/ABQ

Cc: Brett Pyles; Hackworth, David/LOU; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Jon —The 3% does include portions of the GM and OM salaries, in addition to several other employees. The Dist org
chart Brett sent you is ALL NEW employees, that would be 100% funded from FK water revenues. Any LWC salaries and
overhead would also be funded from our FK Water revenues, and would be paid to LWC either under separate contract
between HCWD1 and LWC, or built into a water sales agreement between us.

Hope that helps
Jim

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com [mailto:Jon.Green@cth.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 5:06 PM

To: Jim Bruce

Cc: Brett Pyles; David.Hackworth@CHZM.com; jsmith@Iwcky.com
Subject: RE: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Jim,

Thank you, this is really helpful. Regarding the 3%, does this include the GM, OM or the Distribution Supervisor? | am
trying to verify where full time salaries will start for the distribution side of the equation.

Best Regards,
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From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 9:23 AM
To: brucehcwd@yahoo.com; Brett Pyles
Subject: FW: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

From: Jon.Green@ch2m.com[SMTP:JON.GREEN@CHZM.COM]
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2008 9:22:07 AM

To: Jim Bruce

Subject: Staffing Plan Budget Questions

Auto forwarded by a Rule

Jim,

Good morning. Do you happen to know what HCWD #1 pays for uniforms? Also, will mechanics and or operators have
cell phones (if so do you know what the average monthly cost is per phone)? Lastly, will you purchase/lease vehicles for
the operators and or mechanics (estimated monthly cost for lease/payments)? Does HCWD #1 have bulk fuel facilities,
and will FT Knox team associates gas at LWC facilities,or on post?

Thanks in advance,
Jon Green

Jonathan M. Green

Senior Operations Specialist

CH2M HILL

4041 Jefferson Plaza NE, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Office - 505.884.5600 X35759
Direct - 505.855.5259

Cell - 505.414.9641

Fax - 505.816.0589

E-mail - Jon.Green@ch2m.com

5% Please consider the environment before printing this email
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2008 2:00 PM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@lwcky.com: Brett Pyles
Subject: Workshop agenda

Attachments: FTK Proposal Work Session No 1.xls

I'think | may have sent this already... but in case | haven't... this is still draft, so if you want to make changes, please let
me know

thanks

David
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Jim Bruce

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Sent: Friday, August 22, 2008 2:06 PM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: Questions and Proposed Approach to Ft. Knox Price Proposal
Attachments: Issues for Discussion at Louisville Meeting.doc

Jim & Jim,

Please review these discussions prior to the workshop..
Jim B, will you be the "financial" person for HCWD ... Jim S., will you have someone available for Tues?
Thanks

David

From: Gray, Dave/SEA

Sent: Friday, August 22, 2008 1:40 PM

To: Hackworth, David/LOU

Cc: Woodhouse, Bob/SFO

Subject: Questions and Proposed Approach to Ft. Knox Price Proposal

Hi Dave--Attached is a list of tactical and technical questions as well as a proposed strategic approach to the Ft. Knox
price proposal. Would you please share the strategic approach and the appropriate questions to Jim Bruce and others

who are charting the strategic direction. See you next week.--Dave

David Gray
CH2M HILL
daray@ch2m.com
(425) 453-5000 (w)
(425) 301-4729 (c)
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Jim Bruce

From: Jim Bruce

Sent: Friday, August 22, 2008 3:18 PM

To: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com

Subject: RE: Questions and Proposed Approach to Ft. Knox Price Proposal
David;

Yes, | will be doing that for HCWD1. We do not currently have a CFO position, but may have by year end.
Thanks

Jim

From: David.Hackworth@CH2M.com [mailto:David.Hackworth@CH2M.com]

Sent: Friday, August 22, 2008 2:06 PM

To: Jim Bruce; jsmith@Iwcky.com

Cc: Brett Pyles

Subject: FW: Questions and Proposed Approach to Ft. Knox Price Proposal

Jim & Jim,

Please review these discussions prior to the workshop..

Jim B, will you be the "financial" person<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>